
Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency 

7051 Dublin Boulevard  Dublin, CA 94568  Phone (925) 551-4841  FAX (925) 828 -4907 
A Joint Powers Agency – Livermore – Pleasanton – Dublin San Ramon Services District 

REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE LIVERMORE-AMADOR VALLEY WATER MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Wednesday, August 20, 2025 6:00 p.m. 

Dublin San Ramon Services District Board Room 
7051 Dublin Boulevard  

Dublin, California 

1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call

4. Order of Agenda/Acknowledgement of Posting
(The agenda may be re-ordered by motion of the Board. The agenda has been posted virtually on the
Agency’s website and physically in the display case outside the DSRSD Building, and, as a courtesy when
possible, under the circumstances, at Pleasanton City Hall and Livermore City Hall at least 72 hours prior to a
regular meeting and 24 hours prior to a special meeting.)

5. Public Comment
(See text in box below for information on how to observe and submit public comments.)

6. Consent Calendar
(All items on the Consent Calendar will be considered together by one or more action(s) of the Board unless a
Board member pulls an item.)

Action 6.a.      Board Meeting Minutes for the May 21, 2025 meeting
Pages  4-7 (The Board will consider approving the minutes of the May 21, 2025 Board meeting.) 

Information 7. Financial Reporting for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025 
Page 8-12 (The Board will review the LAVWMA Treasurer’s Quarterly Report for the 4th Quarter of  FY2024-25, and other  

financial items for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2025.) 

Information 8. LAVWMA Quarterly Report of Operations, 4th Quarter, FY2024-25
Pages 13-55  (The Board will receive the Quarterly Report of Operations, 4th Quarter, FY2024-25.)

Information 9. Update and Response to Various Legal and Legislative Issues
Pages 56-91 (The Board will receive on legislation and development affecting LAVWMA and its member agencies.)

Information 10. General Manager’s Report
Pages 92-127 (The Board will review the General Manager’s Report regarding the operations and maintenance of 

LAVWMA and its facilities.) 
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LAVWMA Regular Meeting of August 20, 2025 

7051 Dublin Boulevard  Dublin, CA 94568  Phone (925) 551-4841  FAX (925) 828 -4907 
A Joint Powers Agency – Livermore – Pleasanton – Dublin San Ramon Services District 

11. Matters From/For Board Members
(Board members may make brief announcements or reports on his or her own activities, pose questions for
clarification, and/or request that items be placed on a future agenda. Except as authorized by law, no other
discussion or action may be taken.)

12. Closed Sessions
 133 

Conference with Labor Negotiator (Government Code 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Alexandra Barnhill, General Counsel
Unrepresented Party: Levi Fuller, General Manager

Public Employee Performance Evaluation (Government Code 54957)
Title: General Manager

Action 13. First Amendment to the Agreement for General Management Services
between Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency and Levi
Fuller Jr., DBA Fuller Management and Operational Process Services LLC

 133 (The Board will consider amending the Agreement with the General Manager to, among other
things, adjust compensation and extend the term.)

14. Next Regular Board Meeting, Wednesday, November 19, 2025, 6:00 p.m. at
DSRSD 133

15. Adjournment

HOW TO SUBMIT PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

Written / Read Aloud: Please email your comments to info@lavwma.com, write “Public Comment” in the subject 
line. In the body of the email, include the agenda item number and title, as well as your comments. If you would like 
your comment to be read aloud at the meeting (not to exceed three (3) minutes at staff’s cadence), prominently write 
“Read Aloud at Meeting” at the top of the email. All comments received before 12:00 PM the day of the meeting 
will be included as an agenda supplement on LAVWMA’s website under the relevant meeting date and provided to 
the Directors at the meeting. Comments received after this time will be treated as live comments and read into the 
record.  

Live Comments: During the meeting, the Board Chair or designee will announce the opportunity to make public 
comments. Speakers will be asked to provide their name and city of residence, although providing this is not 
required for participation. Each speaker will be afforded up to 3 minutes to speak.  

ACCESSIBILITY INFORMATION: 
Board Meetings are accessible to people with disabilities and others who need assistance. Individuals who need 
special assistance or a disability-related modification or accommodation (including auxiliary aids or services) to 
observe and/or participate in this meeting and access meeting-related materials should contact Levi Fuller, General 
Manager, as soon as possible but at least 72 hours before the meeting at (707) 373-7030 or info@lavwma.com. 
Advanced notification will enable LAVWMA to swiftly resolve such requests to ensure accessibility. 

PUBLIC RECORDS: 
Public records that relate to any item on the open session agenda for a meeting are available for public inspection. 
Those records that are distributed after the agenda posting deadline for the meeting are available for public 
inspection at the same time they are distributed to all or a majority of the members of the Board. The Board has 
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LAVWMA Regular Meeting of August 20, 2025 

7051 Dublin Boulevard  Dublin, CA 94568  Phone (925) 551-4841  FAX (925) 828 -4907 
A Joint Powers Agency – Livermore – Pleasanton – Dublin San Ramon Services District 

designated LAVWMA’s website located at https://lavwma.com/meetings/ as the place for making those public 
records available for inspection. The documents may also be obtained by contacting the General Manager. 

CEQA NOTICE:  
Unless expressly stated otherwise on the agenda (that a negative declaration, mitigated negative declaration, or 
environmental impact report is being considered), discretionary actions taken on agenda items will include a finding 
by the Board that the action is exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). More information 
about the CEQA determination can be found in the corresponding staff report. 
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LAVWMA 
Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency 

DRAFT 
Minutes 

Regular Meeting of Board of Directors 
Wednesday, May 21, 2025 

6:00 p.m. 

1. Call to Order
Chair Arun Goel called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call
Present: Chair Arun Goel, Vice Chair Jeff Nibert and Directors Dinesh Govindarao, Julie Testa
and Steven Dunbar.

Absent: Director Evan Branning.

LAVWMA Staff Present: General Manager/Treasurer Levi Fuller, General Counsel
Alexandra Barnhill, Regional Government Services (RGS) Finance Consultant Tracy Fuller
(participated via Google Meet), and Administrative Assistant Sheree Davis.

Member Agency Staff Present: DSRSD Operations Director Dan Gill and Acting Assistant
Public Works Director of the City of Livermore Anthony Smith.

4. Order of Agenda/Acknowledgement of Posting
There were no changes to the agenda.

5. Public Comment
There were no comments from the public.

6. Consent Calendar

a. Board Meeting Minutes for the February 19, 2025 meeting
The Board approved the Meeting Minutes from February 19, 2025.

Director Nibert – Motion, Director Govindarao – Seconded 

Ayes     – 5 
Noes     – 0  
Absent  – 1 
Abstain – 0 

Item No. 6.a
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      There were no comments from the public. The Motion passed unanimously (5 – 0). 

b. Approval Authority for the General Manager
The Board approved Resolution 25-01 raising the General Manager’s Approval Authority
from $50,000 to $300,000).

Director Nibert – Motion, Director Govindarao – Seconded

Ayes     – 5
Noes     – 0
Absent  – 1
Abstain –  0

There were no comments from the public. The Motion passed unanimously (5 – 0).

7. Annual Board Rotation – Elect Chair and Vice Chair for FY2025/26
The Board acknowledged the traditional rotation that would make a Director from Pleasanton
Chair and a Director from Livermore Vice Chair for FY2025/26.

Director Testa nominated Vice Chair Nibert for Chair and Director Dunbar for Vice Chair
for FY2025/26, seconded by Director Govindarao.

Ayes      – 5
Noes      – 0
Absent   – 1
Abstain  – 0

There were no comments from the public. The Motion passed unanimously (5 – 0).

8. Public Hearing and Status Update on LAVWMA Employment Vacancies in Compliance
with Assembly Bill 2561 (2024)
Following a Public Hearing, General Counsel, Alexandra Barnhill informed the Board of its
obligations under the new legislation Assembly Bill 2561 (2024). LAVWMA uses contracts
with member agencies and third parties to provide services and does not employ any
individuals. As such there are no vacancies.

This Board agreed to receive and file the status update of this item.

This was an information item only requiring no action by the Board. There were no
comments from the public.

9. Financial Reporting for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025
Tracy Fuller of Regional Government Services (RGS) provided a summary of the Third
Quarter Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025.

This was an information item only requiring no action by the Board. There were no

Item No. 6.a
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comments from the public. 

10. Proposed Budget Adjustment for Fiscal Year 2024/25
The Board approved the adjustment of the FY2024/25 Operating Budget by $10,000 for
RGS, adjusted the Capital Budget by $75,000, and authorized the General Manager to
execute a consultant agreement for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) permit renewal consulting services.

Director Dunbar – Motion, Director Testa – Seconded

Ayes      – 5
Noes      – 0
Absent   – 1
Abstain  – 0

There were no comments from the public. The Motion passed (5 – 0).

11. Proposed Operating and Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2025/26
The Board approved the Proposed Operating and Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2025/26.

Director Dunbar – Motion, Director Govindarao – Seconded

Ayes      – 5
Noes      – 0
Absent    – 1
Abstain   – 0

There were no comments from the public. The Motion passed (5 – 0).

12. LAVWMA Quarterly Report of Operations, 3rd Quarter, FY2024-2025
The Board received the Quarterly Report of Operations for the 3rd Quarter, FY2024/25.

This was an information item only requiring no action by the Board. There were no
comments from the public.

13. Update and Response to Various Legal and Legislative Issues

There was no information provided on this item.

14. General Manager’s Report
General Manager Levi Fuller noted Ordinance No. 2024-01 – Board Member
Compensation for Meeting Attendance was published in the East Bay Times for a
two-week period in 2024 of November 4th and November 11th and again for a two-week
period on February 26th and March 5th, 2025.

LAVWMA received no public comment on the Ordinance and it is now approved and

Item No. 6.a
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       adopted. 

       The General Manager informed the Board members that they will need to file a W-9 with 
       RGS, LAVWMA’s accountant. 

       This was an information item only requiring no action by the Board. There were no comments 
       from the public. 

15. Matters From/For Board Members
Director Govindarao commended Chair Goel for his professional demeanor while serving on
the Board as Chair.

There were no further matters from/for Board members.

16. Closed Session – Personnel Matters Pursuant to Government Code§ 54957 Public
Employee Performance Evaluation – Title: General Manager
The Board did not take any reportable action.

17. Next Regular Board Meeting, Wednesday, August 20, 2025, 6:00 p.m.
The next Board meeting will be held in DSRSD’s Board Room.

18. Adjournment
There being no further action, Chair Goel adjourned the meeting at 7:20 p.m.

Minutes Approved by the Board on August 20, 2025. 

 Submitted by, 

_________________________ 
 Levi Fuller 
 General Manager 

Item No. 6.a
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ITEM NO. 7 FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER OF FISCAL 

YEAR 2024-2025 

Action Requested 

None at this time. This is an information item only. 

Subject 

Financial Reporting for the twelve months ending June 30, 2025 

Summary 

Attached are the Treasurer’s Quarterly Reports of Operations for the 4th Fiscal Quarter of FY 
2024-2025.   Figures for the twelve-month period from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, seen 
in Attachments A and B are preliminary and subject to change because the period is still open for 
recordation of accruable items, and have not been audited. 

Budgets in Attachments A and B reflect additional budget appropriations approved by the Board 
on November 20, 2024, of $188,500 for Operations (see Attachment A) and $245,000 for Repair 
& Replacement Activity (see Attachment B).  

The Treasurer’s Report in Attachment C reflects LAVWMA’s new FY 2024/2025 banking 
relationship with Chase Bank.  This relationship was established to allow LAVWMA to pay 
vendors directly.  These direct payments are expected to typically be made to vendors paid 
within the General Management group of budgets. The majority of Repair and Replacement 
vendors are being paid by DSRSD directly.  In the Capital Program, vendor payments are split 
about 50%/50% between DSRSD and LAVWMA depending on which agency is acting as the 
project manager. DSRSD engineering and operations staff continue to receive, review, and 
discuss invoices with LAVWMA’s General Manager prior to payment by DSRSD.  These 
payments are then included in DSRSD’s aggregate monthly invoice to LAVWMA. 

Attachment D is the General Management Quarterly Expenses Listings by 1) Effective Date, and 
2) by Vendor, and reflect vendor payments made directly by LAVWMA.

Recommendation

None at this time. This is an information item only.

Attachments

A. Operations and Maintenance Fund Budget vs. Actual
B. Capital Improvement Projects Budgets vs. Actuals
C. Treasurer’s Quarterly Report of Financial Activity – Shows reconcilement of LAVWMA’s

cash balances between its accounting records and its banks’ records.
D. General Management Quarterly Expenses Listings by Effective Date and by Vendor

Item No. 7
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YEAR ACTUAL YEAR ACTUAL
TO AS A TO AS A 

ANNUAL DATE DOLLAR PERCENTAGE ANNUAL DATE DOLLAR PERCENTAGE 
BUDGET ACTUALS VARIANCE OF BUDGET BUDGET ACTUALS VARIANCE OF BUDGET

OPERATING REVENUES
Service charges - DSRSD 1,468,671$     1,468,671$     (0)$   100% 1,544,597$     1,544,597$     0$    100%
Service charges - City of Pleasanton 1,787,852  1,787,852  0 100% 1,894,367  1,894,367  - 100%
Service charges - City of Livermore 1,576,473  1,576,473  - 100% 1,669,330  1,669,330  0  100%
Service charges - Reconciled - 151,262 151,262  0% - 183,737 183,737  0%

Total operating revenues 4,832,996  4,984,258  151,262  103% 5,108,294  5,292,031  183,737  104%

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Power 1,884,500  2,068,188  183,688  110% 2,065,755  1,805,894  (259,861)  87%
LAVWMA share of EBDA O&M - Fixed 740,901  775,645  34,744  105% 742,098  635,526  (2) (106,572)  86%
LAVWMA share of EBDA O&M - Variable 243,378  273,735  30,357  112% 266,042  477,189  (2) 211,147  179%
Operations agreement 1,451,650  1,149,724  (301,926)  79% 1,442,894  1,288,415  (154,479)  89%

Professional services 355,564  470,086  114,522  132% 623,000  419,297  (203,703)  67%
City of Livermore sole use O&M 25,000  27,851  2,851  111% 25,000  28,898  3,898  116%
Insurance 106,620  124,646  18,027  117% 106,620  141,217  34,597  132%
Permits 25,384  20,000  (5,384)  79% 25,385  20,000  (5,385)  79%

Repairs and Maintenance - 134,042 134,042  0% -  -  -  0%
Miscellaneous - 3,473 3,473  0% - 6,182 6,182  0%

Total operating expenses 4,832,996  5,047,390  214,394  104% 5,296,794  4,822,617  (474,177)  91%

Operating income (loss) (0) (63,132) 63,131  (188,500)  469,414  (657,914)  

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE)
Amortization/Depreciation -  -  -  0% -  -  -  0%
EBDA Debt -  -  -  0% -  -  -  0%
Other Expenses -  -  

 Interest Income - 65,139 (65,139)  0% - 37,434 (37,434)  0%

Total non-operating revenue (expense) - 65,139 (65,139)  0% - 37,434 (37,434)  0%

 Net Income (0)$   2,007$   (2,008)$    (188,500)$    506,848$    (695,348)$    

(2) Details see GM approved invoices tab.

LIVERMORE-AMADOR VALLEY WATER MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Operations and Maintenance - Budget vs Actual

July 2023 - June 2024       
PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR FOR COMPARISON

July 2024 - June 2025     
 CURRENT FISCAL YEAR

July - June of the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year

Item No. 7 - Attachment A
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ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
AS A AS A AS A AS A AS A

Y-T-D PERCENTAGE Y-T-D PERCENTAGE Y-T-D PERCENTAGE Y-T-D PERCENTAGE Y-T-D PERCENTAGE
BUDGET ACTUAL  OF BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL  OF BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL  OF BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL  OF BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL  OF BUDGET

REPAIR & REPLACEMENT REVENUES
Service charges - DSRSD 2,586,629$ 2,585,385$ 100% 139,800$    139,800$    100% -$            -$  0% -$            -$  0% 2,726,429$ 2,725,185$ 100%
Service charges - City of Pleasanton 2,212,802   2,211,738   100% 139,800      139,800      100% - -              0% - -              0% 2,352,602$ 2,351,538$ 100%
Service charges - City of Livermore 1,850,668   1,849,778   100% 120,400      120,400      100% - -              0% - -              0% 1,971,068$ 1,970,178$ 100%
Service - Due from members - City of Livermore -              -              0% -              -              0% - -              0% - 17,295 0% -$                17,295$      0%

Subtotal service charges 6,650,100   6,646,900   100% 400,000      400,000      100% -              -              0% - 17,295 0% 7,050,100$ 7,064,195$ 100%

OTHER REVENUES
Interest income - 4,519 0% - 674,679 0% - 8,521 0% - 31,999 0% -$  719,718$    0%
Other income - - 0% - - 0% - - 0% - 4,324 0% -$  4,324$        0%

Total Repair & Replacement Revenues 6,650,100   6,651,419   100% 400,000      1,074,679   269% - 8,521 0% - 53,618 0% 7,050,100$ 7,788,237$ 110%

REPAIR & REPLACEMENT EXPENDITURES LIVERMORE PIPELINE REHAB
Non-routine Repair -              -              0% 645,000      1,010,839   157% -              -              0% - 92,072 0% 645,000$    1,102,911$ 171%
Principal Bond Payments 4,925,000   4,925,000   100% -              -              0% -              -              0% -              -              0% 4,925,000$ 4,925,000$ 100%
Interest Bond Payments 1,721,900   1,721,898   100% -              -              0% -              -              0% -              -              0% 1,721,900$ 1,721,898$ 100%
Miscellaneous - 2,690 0% - (139) 0% - 137 0% -              -              0% -$                2,687$        0%

Total Repair & Replacement Expenditures 6,646,900   6,649,588   100% 645,000      1,010,700   157% - 137 0% - 92,072 0% 7,291,900$ 7,752,496$ 106%

       Net Cash Flow 3,200$        1,831$        57% (245,000)$   63,979$      -26% -$  8,384$        0% -$  (38,454)$     0% (241,800)$   35,740$      -15%
Percentage of Budget will display as 0% if no budget was established.

LIVERMORE-AMADOR VALLEY WATER MANAGEMENT AGENCY
Repair and Replacement Activity - Budget vs Actual

July - June of the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year

ANNUAL BUDGET vs YEAR-TO-DATE ACTUAL REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES BY FUND

2021
Debt Service

Joint-Use 
Repair & Replacement

Dual-Use 
Repair & Replacement

Sole-Use 
Repair & Replacement Total

Item No. 7 - Attachment B
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Bank of America 
and Chase Bank

Beginning Balances 4/1/2025 $129,107 $22,202 $106,905

RECEIPTS / TRANSFERS IN:
Receipts $0 $0
Transfers from BofA Checking Account $0 $0
Transfers from CAMP Investment Account $1,855,000 $1,355,000 $500,000
Transfers from LAIF Investment Account $475,000 $475,000
Interest Earned $617 $617

$2,330,617 $1,830,617 $500,000

DISBURSEMENTS / TRANSFERS OUT:
Disbursements to Vendors $2,001,526 $1,830,727 $170,799
Transfer to Chase Bank $0 $0
Transfer to CAMP Investment Acct $0
Bank Fees $726 $726

$2,002,252 $1,831,453 $170,799
Net Cash Flow $328,365 ($836) $329,201

Balances Per Bank Statements 6/30/2025 $457,472 $21,366 $21,366 $436,106

Outstanding Wires
Deposit in Transit $0 $0 $0

Balance Per Books 6/30/2025 $457,472 $21,366 $436,106

CASH & INVESTMENT SUMMARY Per BOOKS:
Bank of America Checking $21,366
Chase Bank Checking $436,106
California Asset Management Program (CAMP) $15,773,093
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) $505,098

TOTAL LIQUIDITY BALANCE PER BOOKS $16,735,663

CASH & INVESTMENT SUMMARY Per INSTITUTIONS:
       Bank of America Checking $21,366.38

Chase Bank Checking $436,090.68
       California Asset Management Program (CAMP) $15,773,092.85 Monthly Distribution Yield: April 4.45%; May 4.24%; June 4.40%
       Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) $505,098.28 Average Monthly Effective Yields 2025: April 4.281%; May 4.272%; June 4.269%
       Outstanding Transactions $0.00

TOTAL LIQUIDY BALANCE PER INSTITUTIONS $16,735,648.19

I certify that this report reflects all Government Agency pooled investments and is in conformity with the investment 
policy of Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency.

The investment program herein shown provides sufficient cash flow liquidity to meet the next six month's expenses.  

Approver Date

Bank of America Chase Bank

LIVERMORE-AMADOR VALLEY WATER MANAGEMENT AGENCY
TREASURER'S REPORT 

As of 6/30/2025

08/20/2025

Item No. 7 - Attachment C
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LAVWMA
CHECK PAYMENT
DATE METHOD VENDOR NAME ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

04/25/2025 Bank Check BLACKBAUD Software Implementation $796.25
04/25/2025 Bank Check FULLER MANAGEMENT & PROCESS OPS SERVICES Management Services - March 2025 $11,226.80
04/25/2025 Bank Check HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS Construction Management Air Entrainment March 2025 $21,612.75
04/25/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP General Counsel Legal Services - March 2025 $202.50
04/25/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Legal Services - March 2025 $893.50
04/25/2025 Bank Check KERMANI CONSULTING GROUP FEMA Consulting Services for Livermore Pipeline $2,877.50
04/25/2025 Bank Check REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 3/25 Financial & Administrative Service $9,019.58
05/12/2025 Bank Check FULLER MANAGEMENT & PROCESS OPS SERVICES Management Services - April 2025 $12,583.75
05/19/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP General Counsel Legal Services - April 2025 $3,078.00
05/19/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Livermore Interceptor Pipeline Legal Services - April  2025 $7,302.00
05/19/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Legal Services - April 2025 $673.50
06/02/2025 Bank Check BLACKBAUD Software Implementation $673.75
06/02/2025 Bank Check CITY OF PLEASANTON Fire Permit - Export Pump Station $440.33
06/02/2025 Bank Check COMPUTER COURAGE Website Maintenance Support $112.50
06/02/2025 Bank Check FASTSIGNS Nameplates $55.75
06/02/2025 Bank Check HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS Construction Management SLSS Improvements April 2025 $1,475.00
06/02/2025 Bank Check HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS Construction Management Air Entrainment April 2025 $4,014.00
06/02/2025 Bank Check REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 4/25 Financial & Administrative Services $15,253.92
06/06/2025 Bank Check McGUIRE AND HESTER San Leandro Sample Station Design Improvements thru 3/31/2025 $21,375.00
06/06/2025 Bank Check FULLER MANAGEMENT & PROCESS OPS SERVICES Management Services - May 2025 $15,860.37
06/09/2025 Bank Check COMPUTER COURAGE Website Maintenance Support $187.50
06/10/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP General Counsel Legal Services - May 2025 $8,964.50
06/10/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Livermore Interceptor Pipeline Legal Services - May  2025 $4,233.00
06/10/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Legal Services - May 2025 $401.50
06/17/2025 Bank Check FIELDMAN, ROLAPP & ASSOCIATES Debt Disclosure Services - 2024/2025 $583.30
06/17/2025 Bank Check FIELDMAN, ROLAPP & ASSOCIATES Debt Disclosure Services - 2024/2025 $164.84
06/24/2025 Bank Check JEFFERY NIBERT Board Service Stipend (2/19/2025 & 5/21/2025 meetings) $250.00
06/24/2025 Bank Check HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS Construction Management Air Entrainment February 2025 $26,487.63

Bank Checks $170,799.02

04/08/2025 Wire DSRSD 1/2025 Services $456,637.81
04/21/2025 Wire DSRSD 2/2025 Services $312,492.68
05/23/2025 Wire DSRSD 3/2025 Services $412,439.96
05/30/2025 Wire McGUIRE AND HESTER San Leandro Sample Station Design Improvements thru 12/31/2024 $274,016.17
06/18/2025 Wire DSRSD 4/2025 Services $375,140.14

Wires $1,830,726.76

LAVWMA
CHECK PAYMENT
DATE METHOD VENDOR NAME ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

04/25/2025 Bank Check BLACKBAUD Software Implementation $796.25
06/02/2025 Bank Check BLACKBAUD Software Implementation $673.75
06/02/2025 Bank Check CITY OF PLEASANTON Fire Permit - Export Pump Station $440.33
06/02/2025 Bank Check COMPUTER COURAGE Website Maintenance Support $112.50
06/09/2025 Bank Check COMPUTER COURAGE Website Maintenance Support $187.50
06/02/2025 Bank Check FASTSIGNS Nameplates $55.75
06/17/2025 Bank Check FIELDMAN, ROLAPP & ASSOCIATES Debt Disclosure Services - 2024/2025 $583.30
06/17/2025 Bank Check FIELDMAN, ROLAPP & ASSOCIATES Debt Disclosure Services - 2024/2025 $164.84
04/25/2025 Bank Check FULLER MANAGEMENT & PROCESS OPS SERVICES Management Services - March 2025 $11,226.80
05/12/2025 Bank Check FULLER MANAGEMENT & PROCESS OPS SERVICES Management Services - April 2025 $12,583.75
06/06/2025 Bank Check FULLER MANAGEMENT & PROCESS OPS SERVICES Management Services - May 2025 $15,860.37
04/25/2025 Bank Check HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS Construction Management Air Entrainment March 2025 $21,612.75
06/02/2025 Bank Check HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS Construction Management Air Entrainment April 2025 $4,014.00
06/02/2025 Bank Check HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS Construction Management SLSS Improvements April 2025 $1,475.00
06/24/2025 Bank Check HYDROSCIENCE ENGINEERS Construction Management Air Entrainment February 2025 $26,487.63
04/25/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP General Counsel Legal Services - March 2025 $202.50
04/25/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Legal Services - March 2025 $893.50
05/19/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP General Counsel Legal Services - April 2025 $3,078.00
05/19/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Legal Services - April 2025 $673.50
05/19/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Livermore Interceptor Pipeline Legal Services - April  2025 $7,302.00
06/10/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP General Counsel Legal Services - May 2025 $8,964.50
06/10/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Legal Services - May 2025 $401.50
06/10/2025 Bank Check JARVIS FAY LLP Capital Projects Livermore Interceptor Pipeline Legal Services - May  2025 $4,233.00
06/24/2025 Bank Check JEFFERY NIBERT Board Service Stipend (2/19/2025 & 5/21/2025 meetings) $250.00
04/25/2025 Bank Check KERMANI CONSULTING GROUP FEMA Consulting Services for Livermore Pipeline $2,877.50
06/06/2025 Bank Check McGUIRE AND HESTER San Leandro Sample Station Design Improvements thru 3/31/2025 $21,375.00
04/25/2025 Bank Check REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 3/25 Financial & Administrative Service $9,019.58
06/02/2025 Bank Check REGIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 4/25 Financial & Administrative Services $15,253.92

Bank Checks $170,799.02

04/08/2025 Wire DSRSD 1/2025 Services $456,637.81
04/21/2025 Wire DSRSD 2/2025 Services $312,492.68
05/23/2025 Wire DSRSD 3/2025 Services $412,439.96
06/18/2025 Wire DSRSD 4/2025 Services $375,140.14
05/30/2025 Wire McGUIRE AND HESTER San Leandro Sample Station Design Improvements thru 12/31/2024 $274,016.17

Wires $1,830,726.76

General Management Quarterly Expenses By Vendor (New Sort)
April 2025 - June 2025

Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency

General Management Quarterly Expenses By Effective Date (Traditional Sort)
April 2025 - June 2025
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ITEM NO. 8 QUARTERLY REPORT OF OPERATIONS FOR 4th QUARTER 

FY2024-2025 

Action Requested 

None at this time. This is an information item only. 

Summary 

LAVWMA’s Quarterly Report of Operations for the 4th Quarter, FY 24-2025 is attached for the 
Board’s review. These quarterly reports are prepared by DSRSD staff and summarize all 
LAVWMA operations and maintenance activity for each quarter.  

DSRSD staff did a great job operating and maintaining LAVWMA facilities during the 4th 
Quarter.  

After three quarters of the year: 

• Overall costs: YTD $3,120,924; Budget $3,530,500 – 88% of Budget

• Utilities costs: YTD $1,816,787; Budget $2,065,755 – 87.9% of Budget

• Labor costs: YTD $1,146,900; Budget $1,182,824 – 97% of Budget

• 4.130 billion gallons of fully treated effluent conveyed to EBDA

DSRSD staff submitted the 2024 self-monitoring report (attached) to the Waterboard on June 11, 
2025. During calendar year 2024, there were no permit exceedances or pollutants detected at or 
above applicable water quality objectives.  

DSRSD Operations Director, Dan Gill, will be available to answer any questions from the Board. 

Recommendation 

None at this time. This is an information item only.  

Attachments 

A. LAVWMA Quarterly Report of Operations, 4th Quarter, FY2024-2025.
B. LAVWMA Self-Monitoring Report for 2024.
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Executive Summary 
For the fourth quarter fiscal year ending (FYE) 2025, the Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management 
Agency (LAVWMA) export conveyance system experienced no major outages or disruptions while 
pumping 814 million gallons (MG) of fully treated secondary effluent to the San Francisco Bay via the 
East Bay Dischargers Authority (EBDA) outfall diffuser and San Leandro Sample Station (SLSS; Table 6 or 
section Export Flow for more details). 

This quarter the overall efficiency of the pumping system averaged 74.6% (Table 1; quarterly range FYEs 
2023 & 2024 [n=8]: 66.0% to 74.0%), with an average electrical cost of $399 per MG, or $130 per acre-
foot (AF; Table 1 or section Electrical Usage, Efficiency, & Cost for more details). Preventative 
maintenance (PM) work orders outnumbered corrective maintenance (CM) work orders 17.13 to 1 
(quarterly range FYEs 2023 & 2024 [n=8]: 9.57 to 23.45; section Maintenance for more details). 

For convenience, some year-to-date (YTD) values compared to budgeted are shown below (section 
Expenditures & Budget Utilization: Labor & O&M for more details). 

• Overall costs: YTD $3,120,924; Budget $3,530,500
• Utilities costs: YTD $1,816,787; Budget $2,065,755
• Labor costs: YTD $1,146,900; Budget $1,182,824
• Labor hours: YTD 5,149.3; Budget 5,411
• WOs last quarter:   177.5 hours 226 PMs and 17.0 hours 7 CMs
• WOs this quarter: 286.5 hours 257 PMs and 67.5 hours 15 CMs
• Pump Efficiency: Apr-73.9% | May-74.4% | Jun-71.7%
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Current Quarter Metrics 
Monthly export flows were consistent with normal operations (Figure 1). Pump efficiency ranged from 
about 71% to 74%. 

Figure 1 - LAVWMA Quarter 4 FYE 2025 export flows for Apr-2025, May-2025, & Jun-2025; monthly flows shown by source (left 
plot) and as total (right plot) with pump efficiency (%) at noted kilowatt hour (kWh) per million gallons (MG); NOTE: flow & 
pump efficiency data displayed by calendar month, not PG&E billing period 

Most power usage (as kWh) for feeders A & B was during off-peak or super off-peak hours (Figure 2). 

Figure 2 - LAVWMA Quarter 4 FYE 2025 electric usage as kilowatt hour (kWh) for PG&E billing cycles Apr-2025, May-2025, & Jun-
2025; billing cycle usage displayed separately for feeder A (left) & feeder B (right) by time of use: peak, partial peak, off-peak; & 
super off-peak 
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Labor and utilities covered the largest fraction of overall cost in Q4 FYE 2025 (Figure 3, 3 left-most plots). 
There were no expenses for non-routine work this quarter. 

Figure 3 - LAVWMA Quarter 4 FYE 2025 expenditures for Apr-2025, May-2025, & Jun-2025 as percent of total cost by type (labor, 
utilizes, laboratory analysis, contractual services, materials & supplies, & non routine; left plot) and as monthly total (right plot)  

There were no major equipment failures in Q4 FYE 2025, the pipeline and pumping plant ran without 
issue. Preventative maintenance (PM) work orders exceeded corrective maintenance (CM) work orders 
each month during Q4 FYE 2025 (Figure 4, right plot). The were no CM workorders in Apr-2025. 

Figure 4 - LAVWMA Quarter 4 FYE 2025 preventative maintenance (PM) & corrective maintenance (CM) work order hours (left 
plot) and count (right plot) for Apr-2025, May-2025, & Jun-2025 
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Operations 
Of the ~814 MG of effluent conveyed through the LAVWMA system during the third quarter, 76 MG 
(9.3%) came from Dublin San Ramon (DSR), 364 MG (44.8%) from the City of Livermore, and 374 MG 
(45.9%) from the City of Pleasanton. Refer to section Export Flow for more details. 

PG&E’s current rate plan has four time-of-use (TOU) periods (in order of decreasing rates): peak (year-
round), partial peak (June-September), off-peak (year-round), and super off-peak (March-May). 
Whenever possible, staff implement an efficient pumping plan to avoid pumping during higher rate 
periods (i.e., peak and partial peak). 

Over the past quarter, DSRSD staff managed LAVWMA’s holding basins to minimize the number of pumps 
running during a given billing cycle. Such an approach was based on anticipated flows from the City of 
Livermore and DSRSD’s wastewater treatment facilities. Refer to section Electrical Usage, Efficiency, & 
Cost for more information about energy use. 

Maintenance 
During the quarter, staff logged 286.5 hours completing 257 preventative maintenance (PM) work orders 
and 67.5 hours completing 15 corrective maintenance (CM) work orders on LAVWMA equipment and 
systems. Refer to Figure 4 for monthly breakdown (work order data updated 16-Jul-2025). 

Recently refurbished pump motor number 7 was installed (May 2025). During commission, staff 
identified issues with the motor. Pump number 7 is currently off, and staff are working toward resolving 
these issues. Pump number 4 was sent for repairs (May 2025). 

The following are some additional noteworthy maintenance activities during the quarter: 

Electrical 
• Competitively bid new washdown pump motor
• Replaced washdown pump motor feeder wires
• Completed replacement of 10 out of 17 actuators after receiving re-machined stem nuts
• Pump Station Motor #7 wired up and ready to commission
• Pump Station Motor #4 sent out for overhaul

Instrument & Controls 
• Connected Zone 7 brine flow into LAVWMA at TO2 PLC to collect data for HMI display
• Troubleshot Chlorine and pH sensors at Junction Structure for Livermore and DSRSD sample

locations
• Rebuilt Junction Structure Chlorine sensor
• Rebuilt Combined Effluent Chlorine sensor

Mechanical 
• Completed two of three recommendations per the Air Entrapment Study

o Added a 6-inch vent in the EBDA tie-in vault
o Upsized EBDA air release valve from 4-inch to 8-inch

Operations 
• Normal business operations
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Laboratory 
• Normal business operations

Electrical Usage, Efficiency, & Cost 
Monthly pump efficiency (Oe) was estimated as the fraction of a calculated kWh/MG given full efficiency 
(i.e., 100%) to the actual kWh/MG (see equations below). 

𝑂𝑂𝑒𝑒 =
full ef�iciency kWh

actual kWh
× 100 

Full Ef�iciency kWh =  
𝐺𝐺𝐺𝐺𝐺𝐺������� × 𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇

3960
× 0.746 × 𝑑𝑑 × 24ℎ 

where 

• 𝐺𝐺𝐺𝐺𝐺𝐺������� =  𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸  𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 (𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀)×106

𝑑𝑑 ×1440 𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚/𝑑𝑑

• TDH (total dynamic head) = 442.8 ft (static lift = 408.8 ft, piping losses = 34 ft)
• 3960 = units conversion constant for water between 40° F and 220° F
• 0.746 = horsepower to kW conversion constant (0.746 hp / kW)
• d = number of days
• h = indicates hour (as 24 hours/day)
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Table 1 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 quarterly kWh usage, export flow, pump efficiency, & 
cost for PG&E-based billing cycle; current quarter & year-to-date (YTD) summaries 
provided below monthly values 

Table 2 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 quarterly kWh usage and cost for PG&E-based billing 
cycle separately for Service A & Service B 

Figure 5 - LAVWMA monthly kWh 
usage FYE 2024 & FYE 2025 through 
Jun-2025; note: plotted kWh values by 
calendar month, not PG&E based 
billing cycle

Billing 
Days kWh

Flow 
(MG) kWh/MG

Pump 
Efficiency Cost ($) $/kWh $/MG $/AF

Q1
Jul-2024 31 299,594 160 1,876.20 74.1% $105,687 $0.35 $662 $216
Aug-2024 31 286,133 153 1,874.75 74.2% $81,928 $0.29 $537 $175
Sep-2024 30 336,042 187 1,792.35 77.6% $99,963 $0.30 $533 $174

Q2
Oct-2024 29 441,763 229 1,932.11 72.0% $116,266 $0.26 $509 $166
Nov-2024 32 642,764 355 1,809.32 76.8% $163,208 $0.25 $459 $150
Dec-2024 30 836,322 444 1,882.69 73.8% $194,743 $0.23 $438 $143

Q3
Jan-2025 32 1,058,935 562 1,882.99 73.8% $234,691 $0.22 $417 $136
Feb-2025 29 875,559 464 1,886.51 73.7% $201,510 $0.23 $434 $141
Mar-2025 30 1,005,207 534 1,881.26 73.9% $217,135 $0.22 $406 $132

Q4
Apr-2025 29 891,676 481 1,853.47 75.0% $179,491 $0.20 $373 $122
May-2025 31 619,496 332 1,867.53 74.4% $78,588 $0.13 $237 $77
Jun-2025 30 418,754 224 1,870.60 74.3% $131,506 $0.31 $587 $191

Q4
Average 643,309 346 1,864 74.6% $129,862 $0.21 $399 $130
Total 90 1,929,926 1,037 5,592 $389,585
Minimum 418,754 224 1,853 74.3% $78,588 $0.13 $237 $77
Maximum 891,676 481 1,871 75.0% $179,491 $0.31 $587 $191

YTD
Average 642,687 344 1,867 74.5% $150,393 $0.25 $466 $152
Total 364 7,712,245 4,125 22,410 $1,804,717
Minimum 286,133 153 1,792 72.0% $78,588 $0.13 $237 $77
Maximum 1,058,935 562 1,932 77.6% $234,691 $0.35 $662 $216

Service A Service B

Peak 
(kWh)

Partial 
Peak 
(kWh)

Off-Peak 
(kWh)

Super Off-
Peak 
(kWh) Cost ($)

Peak 
(kWh)

Partial 
Peak 
(kWh)

Off-Peak 
(kWh)

Super Off-
Peak 
(kWh) Cost ($)

Q1
Jul-2024 0 0 110,784 0 $34,670 2,028 1,778 185,003 0 $71,017
Aug-2024 0 0 127,927 0 $35,306 2,160 0 154,258 1,788 $46,622
Sep-2024 0 0 325,319 0 $90,559 2,056 1,689 6,978 0 $9,404

Q2
Oct-2024 0 0 430,837 0 $106,617 2,166 1,214 7,546 0 $9,649
Nov-2024 0 0 562,453 0 $126,340 2,387 0 77,924 0 $36,868
Dec-2024 0 0 375,946 0 $85,202 7,354 0 453,022 0 $109,542

Q3
Jan-2025 0 0 552,309 0 $120,927 23,247 0 483,380 0 $113,765
Feb-2025 0 0 487,036 0 $108,480 3,034 0 385,489 0 $93,030
Mar-2025 16,495 0 477,026 48,975 $115,132 25,026 0 403,259 34,425 $102,003

Q4
Apr-2025 3,645 0 268,558 99,933 $74,024 47,824 0 343,468 128,249 $105,467
May-2025 0 0 313,231 113,365 $52,120 1,820 0 141,093 49,986 $26,469
Jun-2025 0 0 197,564 57,509 $100,781 1,730 548 128,193 33,209 $30,725

Q4
Average 1,215 0 259,784 90,269 $75,641 17,125 183 204,251 70,481 $54,220
Total 3,645 0 779,353 270,807 $226,924 51,374 548 612,754 211,444 $162,661
Minimum 0 0 197,564 57,509 $52,120 1,730 0 128,193 33,209 $26,469
Maximum 3,645 0 313,231 113,365 $100,781 47,824 548 343,468 128,249 $105,467

YTD
Average 1,678 0 352,416 26,649 87,513 10,069 436 230,801 20,638 62,880
Total 20,140 0 4,228,990 319,782 1,050,156 120,832 5,229 2,769,613 247,657 754,560
Minimum 0 0 110,784 0 34,670 1,730 0 6,978 0 9,404
Maximum 16,495 0 562,453 113,365 126,340 47,824 1,778 483,380 128,249 113,765
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Pump Run Time 
Monthly pump utilization (Um) was calculated as the fraction of total pump hours given the total hours 
possible if nine0F

1 pumps ran continuously (i.e., 24 hours per day; equation below, where h = total hours, 
m = given month, d = days in month). Pump utilization remained between 34% and 40% in Q3 (Table 4). 

𝑈𝑈𝑚𝑚 =  
ℎ𝑚𝑚

9 × 24 × 𝑑𝑑𝑚𝑚
× 100 

Table 3 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 monthly pump hours by pump and total; quarterly 
and YTD summaries provided below monthly values 

1 Ten pumps total, but one in reserve as a back-up to the other nine 

Table 4 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 monthly 
percent pump utilization; quarterly and 
YTD summaries provided below 
monthly values 

Figure 6- LAVWMA FYE 2024 & FYE 
2025 monthly total pump hours 
through Jun-2025 

Hours
Pump 1 Pump 2 Pump 3 Pump 4 Pump 5 Pump 6 Pump 7 Pump 8 Pump 9 Pump 10 Total

Q1
Jul-2024 108 0 144 28 94 2 13 1 263 1 654
Aug-2024 313 0 135 1 213 8 10 16 119 6 820
Sep-2024 102 0 93 0 97 261 0 277 0 271 1,102

Q2
Oct-2024 272 0 266 18 279 195 0 179 24 195 1,428
Nov-2024 511 0 172 165 504 0 158 0 431 0 1,942
Dec-2024 519 0 289 544 438 72 0 0 537 0 2,398

Q3
Jan-2025 469 0 487 427 436 0 0 0 464 0 2,282
Feb-2025 477 0.5 478 498 483 0 0 0 490 0 2,427
Mar-2025 555 0 182 585 513 1 0 1 566 1 2,406

Q4
Apr-2025 433 412 267 42 425 13 0 1 175 3 1,771
May-2025 128 374 377 0 371 0 0 0 0 0 1,249
Jun-2025 0 357 89 0 86 0 0 0 229 0 761

Pump 1 Pump 2 Pump 3 Pump 4 Pump 5 Pump 6 Pump 7 Pump 8 Pump 9 Pump 10 Total
Q1

Average Hours 174 0 124 10 134 90 7 98 127 93 859
Std Dev Hours 120.3 0.0 27.1 16.2 67.7 147.9 6.6 155.5 131.7 154.6 226.4
Hours 523 0 372 29 403 271 22 294 382 279 2,576
Min Hours 102 0 93 0 94 2 0 1 0 1 654
Max Hours 313 0 144 28 213 261 13 277 263 271 1102

Q2
Average Hours 434 0 242 242 407 89 53 60 330 65 1923
Std Dev Hours 140.3 0.0 61.8 271.4 116.0 98.6 91.5 103.5 270.5 112.7 485.2
Hours 1,302 0 726 727 1,221 267 158 179 991 195 5,768
Min Hours 272 0 172 18 279 0 0 0 24 0 1428
Max Hours 519 0 289 544 504 195 158 179 537 195 2398

Q3
Average Hours 500 0.2 382 503 477 0.4 0 0.4 507 0.4 2372
Std Dev Hours 47.6 0.3 173.4 79.5 38.6 0.7 0.0 0.8 53.1 0.7 78.2
Hours 1,501 0.5 1,147 1,510 1,432 1 0 1 1,520 1 7,115
Min Hours 469 0 182 427 436 0 0 0 464 0 2282
Max Hours 555 0.5 487 585 513 1 0 1 566 1 2427

Q4
Average Hours 187 381 244 14 294 4 0 0 135 1 1260
Std Dev Hours 222.6 28.3 145.5 24.5 182.1 7.5 0.0 0.4 119.6 1.5 505.4
Hours 561 1,143 732 42 882 13 0 1 404 3 3,781
Min Hours 0 357 89 0 86 0 0 0 0 0 761
Max Hours 433 412 377 42 425 13 0 1 229 3 1771

Total Average Hours 324 95 248 192 328 46 15 40 275 40 1603
Total Std Dev Hours 196.5 172.7 138.9 243.9 167.0 88.5 45.4 90.7 215.4 91.8 686.9
Total Hours 3,887 1,143.4 2,978 2,309 3,939 552 181 475 3,298 478 19,239
Total Min Hours 0 0 89 0 86 0 0 0 0 0 654
Total Max Hours 555 412.2 487 585 513 261 158 277 566 271 2427

Pump 
Utilization

Q1
Jul-2024 9.8%
Aug-2024 12.2%
Sep-2024 17.0%

Q2
Oct-2024 21.3%
Nov-2024 30.0%
Dec-2024 35.8%

Q3
Jan-2025 34.1%
Feb-2025 40.1%
Mar-2025 35.9%

Q4
Apr-2025 27.3%
May-2025 18.7%
Jun-2025 11.7%

Q1
Average Pump Utilization 13.0%
Min Pump Utilization 9.8%
Max Pump Utilization 17.0%

Q2
Average Pump Utilization 29.0%
Min Pump Utilization 21.3%
Max Pump Utilization 35.8%

Q3
Average Pump Utilization 36.7%
Min Pump Utilization 34.1%
Max Pump Utilization 40.1%

Q4
Average Pump Utilization 19.2%
Min Pump Utilization 11.7%
Max Pump Utilization 27.3%

Total Average Pump Utilization 24.5%
Total Min Pump Utilization 9.8%
Total Max Pump Utilization 40.1%
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Basin Levels 
Table 5 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 monthly average levels (in feet) by basin 
and overall (total); current quarter and YTD summaries provided 
below monthly values 

Average
Basin 1 Basin 2 Basin 3 Total

Q1
Jul-2024 2.01 0.08 2.38 1.49
Aug-2024 3.35 0.08 3.48 2.31
Sep-2024 3.09 0.09 3.21 2.13

Q2
Oct-2024 2.87 0.09 2.95 1.97
Nov-2024 3.75 0.11 3.30 2.39
Dec-2024 4.78 0.11 4.19 3.03

Q3
Jan-2025 2.72 0.11 4.05 2.30
Feb-2025 5.51 0.34 4.50 3.45
Mar-2025 5.31 0.25 3.35 2.97

Q4
Apr-2025 2.38 0.21 3.60 2.06
May-2025 1.68 0.20 2.38 1.42
Jun-2025 2.49 0.21 2.59 1.76

Q4
Average 2.18 0.21 2.86 1.75
Minimum 1.68 0.20 2.38 1.42
Maximum 2.49 0.21 3.60 2.06

YTD
Average 3.33 0.16 3.33 2.27
Minimum 1.68 0.08 2.38 1.42
Maximum 5.51 0.34 4.50 3.45
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Export Flow 
Combined export flow includes Dublin San Ramon, the City of Livermore, and the City of Pleasanton. 
Monthly totals do not include flows diverted for recycling use by DERWA and Pleasanton. Budgeted FYE 
2025 flow is 3,356 MG at an estimated cost of $1,052/MG.

Table 6 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 monthly export flows in million gallons (MG) for 
Dublin San Ramon, Livermore, & Pleasanton; current quarter and YTD summaries 
provided below monthly values; note totals (quarterly & YTD) provided in with 
monthly summary 

Figure 7- LAVWMA FYE 2025 through Jun-2025 
monthly export flows by region as a percent of  
total; DSR = Dublin San Ramon 

Figure 8 - LAVWMA FYE 2024 & FYE 
2025 through Jun-2025 monthly 
combined export flows (MG) 

Figure 9 - LAVWMA FYE 2024 & FYE 
2025 through Jun-2025 monthly 
cumulative combined export flows 
(MG)

Dublin San 
Ramon (MG)

Livermore 
(MG)

Pleasanton 
(MG)

Combined 
Export (MG)

Q1 0.00 325.05 219.24 544.29
Jul-2024 0.00 103.27 42.54 145.81
Aug-2024 0.00 108.55 67.49 176.04
Sep-2024 0.00 113.23 109.21 222.44

Q2 287.21 452.93 495.59 1,235.72
Oct-2024 16.60 134.64 143.90 295.15
Nov-2024 108.50 149.06 162.55 420.11
Dec-2024 162.11 169.22 189.14 520.47

Q3 466.22 492.09 578.39 1,536.70
Jan-2025 147.95 163.03 179.81 490.79
Feb-2025 165.77 160.47 195.52 521.76
Mar-2025 152.50 168.60 203.05 524.15

Q4 75.53 364.43 373.73 813.69
Apr-2025 75.53 137.89 162.96 376.38
May-2025 0.00 123.08 142.14 265.22
Jun-2025 0.00 103.46 68.63 172.09

Total 828.95 1,634.50 1,666.95 4,130.40
Q4

Average 25.18 121.48 124.58 271.23
Minimum 0.00 103.46 68.63 172.09
Maximum 75.53 137.89 162.96 376.38

YTD
Average 69.08 136.21 138.91 344.20
Minimum 0.00 103.27 42.54 145.81
Maximum 165.77 169.22 203.05 524.15
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Expenditures & Budget Utilization: Labor & O&M 
Expenses this quarter included crane testing and landscape/weed maintenance (Nov-Jun). Overall O&M 
expenses decreased in Q4 compared to Q3.

Table 7 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 monthly expenditure for labor, accounts payable 
(A/P), and overall (O&M); cost per export flow (MG and acre-foot [AF]) provided 
for reference; quarterly and YTD summaries provided below monthly values; note 
totals (quarterly & YTD) provided in with monthly summary 

Table 8 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 YTD expenditures (O&M & labor) with percent budget 
utilized and budget remaining 

Table 9 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 billed 
labor hours and full-time employment 
equivalent; quarterly and YTD 
summaries provided below monthly 
values; note billed labor hour totals 
(quarterly & YTD) provided with 
monthly summary 

Labor 
Expenses

A/P 
Expenses

O&M 
Expenses $/MG $/AF

Q1 $297,739 $324,092 $621,831 $1,142 $372
Jul-2024 $84,522 $118,392 $202,915 $1,392 $453
Aug-2024 $105,323 $88,786 $194,109 $1,103 $359
Sep-2024 $107,893 $116,914 $224,807 $1,011 $329

Q2 $249,426 $501,993 $751,418 $608 $198
Oct-2024 $63,070 $125,457 $188,527 $639 $208
Nov-2024 $101,340 $170,910 $272,250 $648 $211
Dec-2024 $85,015 $205,626 $290,641 $558 $182

Q3 $317,223 $682,774 $999,997 $651 $212
Jan-2025 $82,215 $245,849 $328,064 $668 $218
Feb-2025 $92,307 $208,453 $300,760 $576 $188
Mar-2025 $142,701 $228,472 $371,173 $708 $231

Q4 $282,512 $465,165 $747,677 $919 $299
Apr-2025 $104,897 $193,294 $298,191 $792 $258
May-2025 $80,408 $108,132 $188,539 $711 $232
Jun-2025 $97,207 $163,740 $260,947 $1,516 $494

Total $1,146,900 $1,974,024 $3,120,924 $756 $246
Q4
Average $94,171 $155,055 $249,226 $1,006 $328
Minimum $80,408 $108,132 $188,539 $711 $232
Maximum $104,897 $193,294 $298,191 $1,516 $494

YTD
Average $95,575 $164,502 $260,077 $860 $280
Minimum $63,070 $88,786 $188,527 $558 $182
Maximum $142,701 $245,849 $371,173 $1,516 $494

O&M
YTD 
Expenses

O&M 
Budget 
Utilization

O&M 
Budget 
Remaining

Labor
YTD 
Expenses

Labor 
Budget 
Utilization

Labor 
Budget 
Remaining

Q1
Jul-2024 $202,915 5.7% $3,327,584 $84,522 7.1% $1,098,302
Aug-2024 $397,024 11.2% $3,133,475 $189,846 16.1% $992,978
Sep-2024 $621,831 17.6% $2,908,668 $297,739 25.2% $885,085

Q2
Oct-2024 $810,358 23.0% $2,720,141 $360,809 30.5% $822,015
Nov-2024 $1,082,608 30.7% $2,447,891 $462,149 39.1% $720,675
Dec-2024 $1,373,250 38.9% $2,157,250 $547,164 46.3% $635,660

Q3
Jan-2025 $1,701,314 48.2% $1,829,185 $629,380 53.2% $553,444
Feb-2025 $2,002,074 56.7% $1,528,425 $721,686 61.0% $461,138
Mar-2025 $2,373,246 67.2% $1,157,253 $864,387 73.1% $318,437

Q4
Apr-2025 $2,671,438 75.7% $859,061 $969,285 81.9% $213,539
May-2025 $2,859,977 81.0% $670,522 $1,049,693 88.7% $133,131
Jun-2025 $3,120,924 88.4% $409,575 $1,146,900 97.0% $35,924

Billed Labor
Hours

FTE 
Equivalent

Q1 1,349.5
Jul-2024 383.5 2.2
Aug-2024 471.5 2.7
Sep-2024 494.5 2.9

Q2 1,138.0
Oct-2024 286.5 1.7
Nov-2024 464.0 2.7
Dec-2024 387.5 2.2

Q3 1,394.8
Jan-2025 358.0 2.1
Feb-2025 409.8 2.4
Mar-2025 627.0 3.6

Q4 1,267.0
Apr-2025 475.0 2.7
May-2025 352.5 2.0
Jun-2025 439.5 2.5

Total 5,149.3
Q4
Average 422.3 2.4
Minimum 352.5 2.0
Maximum 475.0 2.7

YTD
Average 429.1 2.5
Minimum 286.5 1.7
Maximum 627.0 3.6
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Expenditures: Livermore Sole Use Facilities 
Table 10 - LAVWMA FYE 2025 expenditures (labor & accounts payable [A/P]) 
for Livermore sole use facilities; quarterly and YTD (Total) summaries provided 
below monthly values 

Expenses
Labor A/P Total

Q1
Jul-2024 $0 $745 $745
Aug-2024 $0 $609 $609
Sep-2024 $0 $686 $686

Q2
Oct-2024 $401 $0 $401
Nov-2024 $1,203 $657 $1,860
Dec-2024 $401 $812 $1,213

Q3
Jan-2025 $0 $786 $786
Feb-2025 $0 $747 $747
Mar-2025 $0 $815 $815

Q4
Apr-2025 $0 $88 $88
May-2025 $0 $743 $743
Jun-2025 $1,640 $697 $2,338

Labor A/P Total
Q1

Total $0 $2,040 $2,040
Average $0 $680 $680
Minimum $0 $609 $609
Maximum $0 $745 $745

Q2
Total $2,004 $1,469 $3,474
Average $668 $490 $1,158
Minimum $401 $0 $401
Maximum $1,203 $812 $1,860

Q3
Total $0 $2,349 $2,349
Average $0 $783 $783
Minimum $0 $747 $747
Maximum $0 $815 $815

Q4
Total $1,640 $1,528 $3,168
Average $547 $509 $1,056
Minimum $0 $88 $88
Maximum $1,640 $743 $2,338

Total Total $3,645 $7,385 $11,030
Total Average $304 $615 $919
Total Minimum $0 $0 $88
Total Maximum $1,640 $815 $2,338
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Detailed YTD O&M Budget Comparison to Actual Expenses 
LAVWMA

Current FY Period: 12

July August September October November December January February March April May June YTD YTD

 FY 2024-2025 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 TOTAL Budget
Labor
Staff $1,182,824 $84,522 $105,323 $107,893 $63,070 $101,340 $85,015 $82,215 $92,307 $142,701 $104,897 $80,408 $97,207 $1,146,900 $1,182,824

Subtotal $1,182,824 $84,522 $105,323 $107,893 $63,070 $101,340 $85,015 $82,215 $92,307 $142,701 $104,897 $80,408 $97,207 $1,146,900 $1,182,824

Materials & Supplies
Operations Supplies $21,400 546 $679 $242 $20 $26 $140 $144 $162 $157 $1,274 $515 $4,174 $8,079 $21,400
Mechanical Supplies $31,890 $527 $911 $294 $863 $1,530 $263 $4,048 $99 $541 $4,942 $8,143 $1,811 $23,971 $31,890
Electrical Supplies $38,900 $15 $10,743 $2,112 $372 $2,153 $2,866 $13,314 $8,641 $40,218 $38,900

Subtotal $92,190 $1,088 $1,589 $11,279 $2,995 $1,556 $775 $4,192 $261 $2,852 $9,083 $21,972 $14,626 $72,268 $92,190

Analysis Laboratory Analysis
Compliance Testing $11,300 $1,435 $1,148 $1,148 $1,317 $1,148 $1,148 $1,465 $1,172 $1,172 $1,172 $1,172 $1,172 $14,669 $11,300
Operational Support Testing $4,900 $628 $628 $628 $628 $628 $628 $642 $0 $0 $0 $642 $0 $5,052 $4,900

Langelier Index Special Sampling $29,400 $2,485 $788 $2,288 $2,860 $2,288 $2,288 $1,956 $2,340 $1,938 $2,340 $1,956 $2,340 $25,867 $29,400
Subtotal $45,600 $4,548 $2,564 $4,064 $4,805 $4,064 $4,064 $4,063 $3,512 $3,110 $3,512 $3,770 $3,512 $45,588 $45,600

Contractual Services
Sub-surface Repairs $15,750 $0 $15,750
Street Sweeping $5,000 $0 $5,000
Cathodic Protection Survey & Repairs $47,250 $0 $47,250
Underground Service Alert $4,800 $610 $610 $4,800
SCADA software maintenance contract $10,000 $5,365 $5,365 $10,000
Remote monitoring annual service for PS and Rec $1,950 $115 $502 $617 $1,950
HVAC Maintenance/Repairs $800 $0 $800
Termite/Pest Control $950 $0 $950
Landscape/weed maintenance $11,200 $3,854 $7,709 $11,563 $11,200
Smartmeter Covers $1,800 $2,118 $1,800
Janitorial Service $10,000 $1,950 $975 $975 $975 $975 $975 $975 $975 $2,125 $1,950 $12,849 $10,000
Other Services $3,130 $47 $548 $595 $3,130
Misc Professional/Contractual Services $31,500 $317 $270 $1,302 $317 $317 $3,142 $5,664 $31,500

Subtotal $144,130 $5,976 $1,950 $317 $1,245 $1,090 $4,829 $1,523 $2,277 $3,958 $975 $2,442 $12,800 $39,382 $144,130

Utilities
Electricity (PG&E) $2,062,355 $106,398 $82,537 $100,649 $116,266 $163,865 $195,556 $235,477 $202,257 $217,950 $179,579 $79,331 $132,203 $1,812,069 $2,062,355
Water & Sewer (Pleasanton) $1,100 $195 $190 $184 $201 $207 $201 $1,177 $1,100
Water (EBMUD) $1,300 $236 $264 $256 $264 $256 $264 $251 $1,791 $1,300
Telephone/communications $1,000 $146 $146 $146 $146 $146 $146 $146 $146 $146 $146 $146 $146 $1,750 $1,000
WW Treatment (DSRSD) $0 $0 $0

Subtotal $2,065,755 $106,780 $82,683 $101,254 $116,412 $164,200 $195,958 $236,071 $202,403 $218,552 $179,724 $79,948 $132,801 $1,816,787 $2,065,755

Non-Routine
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0

Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Monthly Total $202,915 $194,109 $224,807 $188,527 $272,250 $290,641 $328,064 $300,760 $371,173 $298,191 $188,539 $260,947 $3,120,924 $3,530,499
YTD Total $3,530,499 $202,915 $397,024 $621,831 $810,358 $1,082,608 $1,373,250 $1,701,314 $2,002,074 $2,373,246 $2,671,438 $2,859,977 $3,120,924

Combined Export Flow, mg 3356 146            176 222 295 420 520 491 522 524 376 265 172 4,130           3,356            
Pumping Efficiency 74.1% 76.7% 73.2% 75.8% 74.8% 73.8% 73.8% 73.8% 75.3% 73.9% 74.4% 71.7%
Monthly Cost, $/mg $1,392 $1,103 $1,011 $639 $648 $558 $668 $576 $708 $792 $711 $1,516

YTD Running Cost, $/mg $1,052 $1,392 $1,234 $1,142 $965 $860 $771 $749 $717 $716 $723 $723 $756 $756

ACTUAL EXPENSES BILLED TO LAVWMA FOR REGULAR O&M

BUDGET COMPARISON TO ACTUAL EXPENSES: GOODS & SERVICES

Project Total: 
lavcost 

LAVWMA 

Phase Total: 
nonrou 

Biochemical Oxy 
Demand & Total 

Phase Total: 
supply

Budget

Phase Total: 
cservi

Phase Total: 
utilit
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LAVWMA

Current FY Period: 12

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun YTD YTD
 FY 2024-2025 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 TOTAL Budget

Estimated Personnel Hours
50 20.00       -           -           -           38.00       -           -           -           4.00         34.25       -           -           96.25       50.00       

Water/Wastewater Sys Lead Op 0 -              -              
Water/Wastewater Sys OP IV-On Call 0 17.00          8.75            25.75          -              
Water/Wastewater Sys OP IV -              -              
Water/Wastewater Sys OP III 0 -              -              
Water/Wastewater Sys OP I/II 43 20.00          21.00          4.00            25.50          70.50          43.00          
Maintenance Worker 0 -              -              
Supervisor 7 -              7.00            

2,832 148.00      176.50      251.50      164.00      172.00      180.00      192.00      202.75      285.75      190.75      165.50      195.00      2,323.75   2,832.00   
Process Lead Operator IV/V 289 15.00          32.00          33.00          13.00          13.00          24.00          16.00          21.00          38.00          32.00          16.00          22.00          275.00        289.00        
Senior WWTP Operator III 1,013 45.00          46.50          67.50          52.50          49.00          34.00          43.50          47.00          71.25          50.25          48.00          47.00          601.50        1,013.00    
WWTP Supervisor 3.50            6.00            9.00            8.50            7.00            4.00            6.50            44.50          
Operator In Training 0 -              -              
Operator II 1,431 84.50          98.00          151.00        98.50          110.00        122.00        116.50        122.25        166.00        101.50        97.50          116.50        1,384.25    1,431.00    
Operator II (SLSS) 0 -              -              
Operations Superintendent 99 9.00            2.00            3.00            14.00          99.00          
Ops Director 1 3.5

1,107 176.00      250.50      155.00      85.00       213.50      174.50      125.50      160.50      251.75      194.50      137.50      148.00      2,072.25   1,107.00   
Senior Mechanic-Crane Cert 54 41.50          85.00          53.00          24.50          78.00          43.00          50.00          61.00          102.50        45.00          51.50          54.50          689.50        54.00          
Senior Mechanic - USA 72 4.00            9.00            21.00          20.00          11.00          18.00          22.00          29.00          26.00          17.00          23.00          17.00          217.00        72.00          
Maintenance Worker 54 -              54.00          
Mechanic I/II 882 111.50        141.00        59.50          28.00          99.00          88.50          36.00          49.50          86.00          108.50        51.50          65.00          924.00        882.00        
Mechanic II-Crane Cert 0 -              -              
Mechanic I/II - USA 0 19.00          15.50          21.50          12.50          25.50          25.00          17.50          21.00          37.25          24.00          11.50          11.50          241.75        -              
Mechanic II-Crane Cert - USA 0 -              -              
Supervisor 45 - 45.00 

1,080 34.50       42.50       88.00       34.50       37.50       32.00       40.50       45.50       80.00       53.00       47.50       95.00       630.50      1,080.00   
Senior Instrument/Controls Tech 45 7.50            6.00            9.00            10.50          4.50            7.50            7.50            6.50            12.00          8.00            7.50            4.00            90.50          45.00          
Instrumentation & Controls Tech I/II 504 17.00          12.50          31.00          16.00          20.50          16.50          26.00          26.00          26.00          21.00          26.50          21.00          260.00        504.00        
Ice Supervisor 2.00            3.50            2.00            1.00            1.00            1.00            3.00            2.00            15.50          -              
Senior Electrician 45 3.00            11.00          4.00            1.00            4.00            2.00            9.00            15.00          4.00            13.00          66.00          45.00          
Electrician I/II 441 4.00            5.00            36.00          4.00            6 6.00            3.00            18.00          19.00          4.00            54.00          159.00        441.00        
Principal Eletrical Engineer 45 1.00            4.50            6.00            2.00            1.50            6.00            1.00            6.00            5.00            5.50            1.00            39.50          45.00          

0 -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -              -              
EC Inspector II-Pretreatment 0 -              -              
Laboratory Technician 0 -              -              
Supervisor 0 -              -              

54 -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           - 54.00 
Safety Officer 54 -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              54.00          

288 5.00         2.00         - 3.00 3.00         1.00         - 1.00 5.50         2.50         2.00         1.50         26.50       252.00      
Senior Civil Engineer-SME 36 -              
Associate Engineer 108 5.00            2.00            3.00            3.00            1.00            1.00            5.50            2.50            2.00            1.50            26.50          108.00        
Construction Inspector I/II 72 -              72.00          
Engineering Technician II 36 - 36.00 
GIS Analyst 36 - 36.00          

5,411
FTE 2.6

383.50      471.50      494.50      286.50      464.00      387.50      358.00      409.75      627.00      475.00      352.50      439.50      5,149.25   5,375.00   

ACTUAL EXPENSES BILLED TO LAVWMA FOR REGULAR O&M

BUDGET COMPARISON TO ACTUAL EXPENSES: LABOR

Division 54 - ELEC

Division 53 - MECH

Division 52 - WWTP

Division 51 - FOD

Division 40 - ENG

Total Estimated Personnel Hours

Total Monthly Hours

Division 26 - SAFETY

Division 55 - Laboratory
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EBDA Monthly Reports 

Parameter Flow
CBOD 
Qual

CBOD
TSS 

Qual
TSS pH pH

Total Residual 
Chlorine

Total 
Residual 
Chlorine

Fecal 
Qual

Fecal Coliforms
Entero 
Qual

Enterococci

Units MGD mg/L mg/L SU SU mg/L mg/L MPN/100mL MPN/100mL
Test Method Daily Average (Mean) SM 5210 B-2011 SM 2540 D-2011 Instant Min Instant Max Daily Average (MDaily Average (Mean) SM 9221 C,E-2006 Enterolert
MDL 2.0 1.2
RL 2.0 4.5 2 10
Location LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP SLSS SLSS SLSS

4/1/2025 14.98 7.01 7.09 2.18 2 10
4/2/2025 15.06 6.1 11.0 6.72 7.43 2.20
4/3/2025 18.37 7.43 7.79 2.20
4/4/2025 15.16 7.33 7.53 1.94
4/5/2025 15.13 7.29 7.48 1.92
4/6/2025 15.13 7.27 7.43 2.91
4/7/2025 13.55 7.29 7.43 2.08
4/8/2025 10.80 7.27 7.46 1.81 2 < 10
4/9/2025 13.82 4.7 6 7.25 7.47 1.69

4/10/2025 15.07 6.70 7.55 1.75
4/11/2025 9.97 7.24 7.55 1.76
4/12/2025 10.87 7.25 7.43 1.39
4/13/2025 14.55 7.15 7.43 1.99
4/14/2025 11.88 7.06 7.32 1.84
4/15/2025 10.58 7.06 7.38 1.64 < 1.8 < 10
4/16/2025 12.17 4.5 5.4 7.06 7.38 1.54
4/17/2025 13.20 6.87 7.17 2.08
4/18/2025 9.91 6.90 7.29 1.73
4/19/2025 14.13 7.05 7.36 1.75
4/20/2025 12.54 7.15 7.32 1.65
4/21/2025 9.93 7.00 7.39 1.31
4/22/2025 12.52 4.5 6.0 7.05 7.33 1.43 2 < 10
4/23/2025 9.64 7.17 7.36 1.48
4/24/2025 11.62 7.21 7.44 1.41
4/25/2025 8.90 7.30 7.44 1.69
4/26/2025 11.41 7.12 7.44 1.54
4/27/2025 11.84 7.19 7.36 2.07
4/28/2025 11.37 7.17 7.52 1.79
4/29/2025 10.58 7.15 7.51 1.89 < 1.8 < 10
4/30/2025 11.71 5.2 7.0 7.19 7.49 1.63

Note: 
Column G - pH Minimum; online
Column H - pH Maximum; online
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Parameter Flow
CBOD 
Qual

CBOD
TSS 

Qual
TSS pH pH

Total Residual 
Chlorine

Total 
Residual 
Chlorine

Fecal 
Qual

Fecal Coliforms
Entero 
Qual

Enterococci

Units MGD mg/L mg/L SU SU mg/L mg/L MPN/100mL MPN/100mL
Test Method Daily Average (Mean) SM 5210 B-2011 SM 2540 D-2011 Instant Min Instant Max Daily Average (MDaily Average (Mean) SM 9221 C,E-2006 Enterolert
MDL 2.0 1.2
RL 2.0 4.5 2 10
Location LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP SLSS SLSS SLSS

5/1/2025 7.81 7.24 7.46
5/2/2025 7.35 7.29 7.47
5/3/2025 10.76 7.34 7.51
5/4/2025 11.22 7.24 7.46
5/5/2025 9.83 7.10 7.38
5/6/2025 11.46 7.10 7.49 < 2 10
5/7/2025 6.81 7.2 9.2 7.29 7.71
5/8/2025 9.05 7.49 8.06
5/9/2025 7.24 6.72 8.22

5/10/2025 9.51 7.28 7.65
5/11/2025 11.39 7.29 7.51
5/12/2025 9.24 7.38 7.57
5/13/2025 9.47 7.22 8.03 < 10
5/14/2025 7.15 4.1 9.1 7.25 7.47
5/15/2025 10.44 7.30 7.43
5/16/2025 7.00 7.04 7.37
5/17/2025 8.43 7.30 7.41
5/18/2025 9.93 7.25 7.41
5/19/2025 8.08 7.18 7.36
5/20/2025 9.00 7.20 7.33 17 < 10
5/21/2025 6.86 6 7.0 7.15 7.29
5/22/2025 6.97 7.23 7.32
5/23/2025 6.11 7.13 7.41
5/24/2025 7.37 7.27 7.38
5/25/2025 8.39 7.27 7.38
5/26/2025 9.10 7.10 7.34
5/27/2025 11.27 7.22 7.36 9 10
5/28/2025 11.31 9.2 20.0 7.28 7.39
5/29/2025 5.13 7.13 7.34
5/30/2025 4.04 6.16 7.32
5/31/2025 7.52 7.10 7.28

Note: 
Column G - pH Minimum; online
Column H - pH Maximum; online
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Parameter Flow
CBOD 
Qual

CBOD
TSS 

Qual
TSS pH pH

Total Residual 
Chlorine

Total 
Residual 
Chlorine

Fecal 
Qual

Fecal Coliforms
Entero 
Qual

Enterococci

Units MGD mg/L mg/L SU SU mg/L mg/L MPN/100mL MPN/100mL
Test Method Daily Average (Mean) SM 5210 B-2011 SM 2540 D-2011 Instant Min Instant Max Daily Average (MDaily Average (Mean) SM 9221 C,E-2006 Enterolert
MDL 2.0 1.2
RL 2.0 4.5 2 10
Location LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP LAVWMA-EXP SLSS SLSS SLSS

6/1/2025 5.34 7.23 7.34
6/2/2025 7.13 7.15 7.37
6/3/2025 6.27 7.15 7.36 8 < 10
6/4/2025 4.74 4.8 7 7.14 7.32
6/5/2025 5.78 7.01 7.34
6/6/2025 5.25 7.19 7.36
6/7/2025 5.71 7.27 7.34
6/8/2025 9.02 7.25 7.36
6/9/2025 6.86 7.22 7.87

6/10/2025 4.95 7.29 7.46 8 40
6/11/2025 4.57 4.5 5.2 7.22 7.39
6/12/2025 5.22 7.24 7.38
6/13/2025 2.71 7.27 7.39
6/14/2025 5.74 7.27 7.39
6/15/2025 6.50 7.18 7.36
6/16/2025 6.33 7.25 7.41
6/17/2025 6.51 7.22 7.34 23 < 10
6/18/2025 6.52 4.7 9.6 7.22 7.32
6/19/2025 6.52 6.94 7.37
6/20/2025 5.23 7.20 7.34
6/21/2025 5.08 7.24 7.36
6/22/2025 6.54 7.25 7.33
6/23/2025 6.44 7.25 7.39
6/24/2025 6.38 7.19 7.36 < 2 < 10
6/25/2025 5.08 5.2 7.4 7.19 7.36
6/26/2025 4.29 7.23 7.44
6/27/2025 5.04 7.20 7.38
6/28/2025 6.05 7.14 7.33
6/29/2025 6.48 7.13 7.29
6/30/2025 3.82 7.12 7.37

Note: 
Column G - pH Minimum; online
Column H - pH Maximum; online
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Langelier Saturation Index Report (Livermore, DSRSD, LAVWMA) 
The Langelier Saturation index is used to predict corrosion potential on the export pipeline. Keeping a 
Langelier index between -0.5 – 0.5 is a good target. 

Agency
Collec t ion 

Da te
TDS 

(m g/ L)
Temp 

(º C)
Ca  Hardness  

(m g/ L Ca CO3)
Alka linity
(m g/ L Ca CO3)

pH
Ac tua l

pH 
Sa tura tion

Lange lie r 
Index

Livermore 04/01/25 600 20.0 72 309 7.6 7.6 0
Livermore 05/05/25 560 17.0 72 310 7.6 7.7 -0.1
DSRSD 05/13/25 720 23.0 108 349 7.5 7.3 0.2
LAVWMA 05/13/25 686 23.0 104 354 7.32 7.3 0

Langelier pH Sa tura tion Index (Apr-25 through Jun-25)
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Introduction 
This is the 2024 annual self-monitoring report per Order No. R2-2021-0007, NPDES Permit CA0038679, 
for the Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency (LAVWMA) export and storage facilities. 
LAVWMA does no treatment of wastewater but conveys fully treated secondary effluent from the 
Dublin San Ramon Services District’s (DSRSD) and the City of Livermore’s wastewater treatment plants 
to the East Bay Dischargers Authority (EBDA) for final disposal into San Francisco Bay. LAVWMA’s 
location of discharge to EBDA is at the San Leandro Sample Station (M-001), and there are two 
permitted wet weather outfalls, one in in San Leandro at San Lorenzo Creek (M-002) and the other in 
Pleasanton at Alamo Canal (M-003). 

On May 12, 2021, the Regional Water Board adopted Order R2-2021-0007, NPDES Permit CA0038679. 
The requirements of the Order were effective starting July 1, 2021. On May 20, 2021, EBDA approved 
the EBDA/LAVWMA Amended and Restated Master Agreement and the EBDA/DSRSD Agreement for 
Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7) brine. LAVWMA approved the new Master Agreement on May 19, 2021. 
A fully executed copy of the new EBDA/LAVWMA agreement was sent to the Regional Board on June 1, 
2021. The term of the new Master Agreement is through June 30, 2040. LAVWMA contracts with DSRSD 
to operate the LAVWMA system. 

Compliance Evaluation Summary and Analysis Results / Effluent 
Characterization Study and Report 
During this reporting period (calendar year 2024), LAVWMA conveyed 4.55 billion gallons of fully treated 
and disinfected secondary effluent to EBDA for dechlorination and final disposal in San Francisco Bay 
(Figure 1). Export flows included 2.83 billion gallons (including 61.58 million gallons of Zone 7 brine) 
from DSRSD and 1.72 billion gallons from City of Livermore. Flows to LAVWMA are lower in summer 
months due to recycling by DSRSD and City of Livermore. Discharges from LAVWMA are monitored for 
compliance at the EBDA outfall location under NPDES permit CA0037869.  

Order R2-2021-0007 requires characterization monitoring at M-001. Staff conducted sampling at M-001 
(required between November and April) on November 25, 2024. Analyses included pH, temperature, 
and ammonia. DSRSD performed field measurements (pH and temperature), and Caltest Analytical 
Laboratory performed ammonia analysis.  All monitored parameters were within permitted limits. The 
data are presented in CIWQS and summarized in Attachment 3.   

Priority pollutants were not monitored in 2024.  Monitoring for this permit term was conducted March 
7, 2023, and data were presented in the 2023 Annual Report. 
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Figure 1 2024 (01-Jan through 31-Dec) Daily LAVWMA export flow in million gallons (MG) 

List of Analyses for Which DSRSD Is Certified 
The DSRSD analytical laboratory is certified by the California State Environmental Laboratory 
Accreditation Program to conduct monitoring (ELAP 1272; Attachments 1a & 1b). Some required 
methods are subcontracted to Caltest Analytical Laboratory (ELAP 1664; Attachment 2). City of San 
Leandro Water Pollution Control Plant Laboratory (ELAP 2281) performs analyses on the EBDA combined 
effluent. Copies of all laboratory reports are maintained on file at DSRSD and are available for review 
upon request. 

Pollutant Minimization Program 
Testing was not performed because there were no results indicating the presence of a priority pollutant 
above effluent limitations during this reporting period.  

Facility Report Reviews 

Table 1 summarizes the status of reviews and updates of the following documents: Operations & 
Maintenance (O&M) Manual, Contingency Plan, Spill Prevention Plan, and Wastewater Facilities Status 
Report. 

LAVWMA’s compliance with the Amendment of Waste Discharge Requirements for Municipal 
Dischargers to Update Total Residual Chlorine and Oil and Grease Requirements (Order No. R2-2023-
0023), occurs via an agreement with EBDA (East Bay Dischargers Authority / Livermore-Amador Valley 
Water Management Agency Amended and Restated Master Agreement) to prevent an exceedance of 
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the permitted limit at E-001. EBDA follows their Chlorine Process Control Plan to ensure compliance at 
E-001.

Table 1 – Report Status 

Document Last 
Review 

Review Procedures Planned 
Actions 

Next Review 

O&M 
Manual 

2024 • Plant Operators update O&M
Manual and make revisions.
• Plant Senior Process Operator

review chapter(s) of O&M and make
recommendations to the
Wastewater Treatment Plant
Superintendent.
• WWTP Superintendent reviews

and approves any updates.
• WWTP Senior Process Operator

and DSRSD IT Staff incorporate the
changes into electronic O&M.

Ongoing 
Review of eOM 

Ongoing 

Contingency 
Plan 

2024 • DSRSD Emergency Response Plan
was last updated July 2021.
• DSRSD Spill Emergency

Response Plan was last updated
June 2023.
• Wet Weather Operational

Strategy was last updated
November 2024.

Annual Review 2025 

Spill 
Prevention 
Plan 

2024 • Sewer System Management Plan
(SSMP) was last updated November
2018 and is currently being
updated.
• Spill Emergency Response Plan

was last updated June 2023.
• Spill Prevention Control and

Countermeasure Plan was last
updated in May 2020.

SSMP and SPCC 
Plan update in 

progress 

2025 

Wastewater 
Facilities 
Status 
Report 

2019 • Wastewater Treatment and
Biosolids Facilities Master Plan was
last updated in September 2017 and
is currently being updated.
• 2017 Wastewater Collection
System Master Plan was last
updated in December 2019.
• Projects identified in master
plans or through DSRSD’s ongoing
operation and asset management
programs, are in DSRSD’s Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) 10-year

Complete 
capital projects 
in accordance 
with DSRSD’s 
ClP 10-year 

Plan 
 and 2-year 

Budget 
 (FYE 2024-

2025). WWTP 
Master Plan 

update in 2026. 

2025 
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Plan and 2-year Budget. 
• The Capital Improvement Plan

and Budget is approved by the
DSRSD’s Board of Directors every
two years.
• DSRSD’s current CIP 10-year Plan

and a 2-year Budget was most
recently approved in June 2025.

Collection 
system Master 
Plan update in 

2025 

Wet Weather Discharge Annual Report 
A summary of all wet weather and exercise discharges that occurred during the preceding wet season 
(November 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025) are included herein. 

In 2024, no wet weather discharges occurred from the LAVWMA wet weather outfalls (M-002 and M-
003). Further, there were no discharge exercises during this period, as prerequisite conditions and staff 
availability did not permit the activity. Discharge exercises are permitted under section 3.5 only during 
the wet season and when there is also a significant flow increase in San Lorenzo Creek and Alamo Canal. 
Therefore, no monitoring from wet weather outfall receiving waters, upstream of wet weather outfalls, 
occurred.  
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Wet Weather Facilities Management Plan 
DSRSD Operations staff successfully managed wet weather flows during storm events without having to 
discharge into either of the two permitted shallow water outfalls: San Lorenzo Creek and Alamo Canal. 
Over the recent wet weather season, DSRSD staff strategically managed LAVWMA’s holding basins to 
minimize the number of pumps running during a given billing cycle. Such an approach was based on 
anticipated flows from the City of Livermore and DSRSD’s wastewater treatment facilities. Storage 
capacity is summarized in Table 1 (screenshot below) from the LAVWMA Wet Weather Operations plan. 

EBDA made no request to reduce or cease LAVWMA export due to weather. 
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Maps & Flow Schematics 
Below are maps of facility and outfall locations for San Lorenzo 
Creek (M-002) and Alamo Canal (M-003) along with a flow 
schematic including Livermore and DSRSD facilities. 

Photo: (above) Aerial View of San Lorenzo Creek Outfall (M-002) and 
Surroundings 

Figure: (above) Flow Schematic 

Photo: (above) Aerial View of Alamo Canal 
Outfall (M-003) and Surroundings 
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Facility Performance and Maintenance 
Most maintenance for LAVWMA facilities and associated equipment is tracked via a computerized 
maintenance management system. DSRSD electricians, instrument technicians, mechanics, and 
wastewater treatment operators complete regularly scheduled preventative maintenance and as-
needed corrective maintenance tasks. Of the 956 preventative maintenance (PM) work orders 
generated in 2024, 889 were completed within an average of ~27 days (Table 1). 

Table 1 Completed preventive maintenance work orders by division 
generated in calendar year 2024; age calculated as days from work 
order generation to completion; data refreshed 15-May-2025 

Major Maintenance Activities 
The following activities were completed during 2024 (calendar year). The list identifies work performed 
beyond the regularly scheduled preventative maintenance. 

Electrical 
Jan-Mar 

• Pump Station Pump #3 commissioned.
• Pump Station Pump #5 motor overhaul completed, installed, commissioned.
• Received 17 actuators for replacement at pump station.
• Changed out EBDA flowmeter vault sump pump that failed due to contractor concrete chipping.

Apr-Jun 

• Responded to minor PG&E outages affecting both utility main breakers.
• Repaired 3-way lighting switches in Pump Station office.

Jul-Sep 

• Disconnected Pump 2 in preparation for pump inspection.
• Troubleshot wash down motor at Pump Station.
• Performed maintenance on outdoor lighting at the LAVWMA pumping plant.

Oct-Dec 

• Pump Station Motor #2 overhauled and ready for installation upon pump overhaul completion.
• Troubleshot Pump Station Motor #7 due to noise.
• Troubleshot Basin 1 valve actuator.
• Troubleshot Basin 2 dewatering pump.

Division Count
Average Age

(Days)
ELECTRICAL 65 22.2
INSTRUMENTATION 108 13.8
MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE 200 68.3
WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 516 13.9
Total 889 26.8
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Instrumentation and Controls 
Jan-Mar 

• Completed SCADA communication to all pipeline rectifiers to improve monitoring.
• Completed as-built drawings of SLSS control panel with DTN Engineers.
• Completed repair of Pump Station Pumps #3 and #10 motor temperature sensors and wiring.

Apr-Jun 

• Modified Resistance Temperature Detector (RTD) alarm setpoints for Pump Station Pump #7.
• Replaced chlorine and pH analyzer for the DSRSD side of Junction Structure.
• Repaired the flow meter controlling the sample water for all chlorine analyzer locations at Pump

Station and Junction Structure.

Jul-Sep 

• Performed routine preventive maintenance and calibrations on chlorine and pH analyzers.
• Troubleshot and replaced combined chlorine sensor.
• At SLSS troubleshot and repaired discharge pressure transmitter tubing.

Oct-Dec 

• Troubleshot Rectifiers P8, P10, P7, L1.
• Replaced Combined chlorine sensor.
• Troubleshot SLSS Thiosulfate level transmitter.

Mechanical 
Jan-Mar 

• Normal maintenance activities.

Apr-Jun 

• Replaced a damaged air valve vault lid with a temporary; a replacement was ordered.

Jul-Sep 

• Removed Pump 2 from service (07-Sep-2024) for disassembly and rebuilding.
• Resumed pipeline inspections with National Plant (24-Sep-2024); dewatering was required for

condition assessment; inspections done in sections beginning with pressure side (pumping
station to before gravity feed).

Oct-Dec 

• Normal maintenance activities.
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Operations 
Jan-Mar 

• Normal operational activities.

Apr-Jun 

• Power outage 5/11/2024 @ 20:30 that momentarily shutdown all exports pumps online; no
negative impact occurred due to this incident.

• Seasonal PG&E TOU (Time of Use) change in effect 6/1/2024. Ops adjusted pumping schedule to
avoid pumping during peak hours.

• All export pumping offline 6/8/2024 from 06:45-09:40 due to power failure. No impact to
operation.

• DSRSD did not discharge any effluent into LAVWMA 6/19/2024, which helped to reduce export
pumping that day.

Jul-Sep 

• Drained back (dewatered) 42-inch pipeline and removed pumps 1-5 from service in support of
export pipeline inspection; pumps remained out of service until inspection complete, during
which time exports flowed through the 36-inch pipeline.

• Inspected force main for both pipelines (mid-September through mid-October).

Oct-Dec 

• Reviewed and updated LAVWMA Wet Weather Strategy with various stakeholders – DSRSD,
Livermore, LAVWMA, EBDA, Zone 7 Water Agency, Alameda County Public Works and Alameda
County Water District.

• Completed LAVWMA pipeline inspection; both export pipelines returned to service.
• Conducted annual LAVWMA Wet Weather Strategy review meeting with external agencies,

including Zone 7, ACWD, Alameda County Flood/ACPWA, EBDA, and the City of Livermore.

Summary 
DSRSD Operations staff successfully managed LAVWMA facilities and wet weather flows in 2024. 
LAVWMA and DSRSD are dedicated to continuing to provide safe, reliable, and compliant wastewater 
services. 
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Dublin San Ramon Services District

Laboratory and Technical Services

7399 Johnson Drive

Pleasanton, CA 94588 

8/31/2024

9/1/2022

1272

CALIFORNIA STATE

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM 

    CERTIFICATE OF     

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION
Is hereby granted to

Scope of the certificate is limited to the 
“Fields of Accreditation”

which accompany this Certificate.

Continued accredited status depends on compliance with applicable laws and regulations, 
proficiency testing studies, and payment of applicable fees.

This Certificate is granted in accordance with provisions of 
Section 100825, et seq. of the Health and Safety Code.

Certificate No.:

Expiration Date: 

Effective Date:

Sacramento, California
subject to forfeiture or revocation

__________________________________________________
Christine Sotelo, Program Manager
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
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Dublin San Ramon Services District

Laboratory and Technical Services

Pleasanton, CA 94588 

CALIFORNIA STATE

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM 

Fields of Accreditation

Certificate Number: 1272

Phone: 9258752325

Expiration Date: 8/31/20247399 Johnson Drive

101 - Microbiology of Drinking WaterField of Accreditation:

Heterotrophic Bacteria SimPlate101.010 002

Total Coliform  P/A SM 9223 B Colilert101.050 001

E. coli  P/A SM 9223 B Colilert101.050 002

Total Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9223 B Colilert101.050 003

E. coli (Enumeration) SM 9223 B Colilert101.050 004

102 - Inorganic Chemistry of Drinking WaterField of Accreditation:

Chloride EPA 300.0102.030 003

Fluoride EPA 300.0102.030 005

Nitrate (as N) EPA 300.0102.030 006

Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0102.030 007

Sulfate (as SO4) EPA 300.0102.030 009

Turbidity SM 2130 B-2001102.095 001

Alkalinity SM 2320 B-1997102.100 001

Hardness SM 2340 C-1997102.121 001

Specific Conductance SM 2510 B-1997102.130 001

Residue, Filterable TDS SM 2540 C-1997102.140 001

Calcium SM 3500-Ca B-1997102.148 001

Chlorine, Total Residual SM 4500-Cl G-2000102.175 002

Hydrogen Ion (pH) SM 4500-H+ B-2000102.203 001

UV254 SM 5910 B-2011102.280 001

103 - Toxic Chemical Elements of Drinking WaterField of Accreditation:

Copper EPA 200.8103.140 008

Lead EPA 200.8103.140 009

105 - Semi-volatile Organic Chemistry of Drinking WaterField of Accreditation:

Bromoacetic Acid EPA 552.3105.201 003

Chloroacetic Acid EPA 552.3105.201 004

Dibromoacetic Acid EPA 552.3105.201 005

Dichloroacetic Acid EPA 552.3105.201 006

Trichloroacetic Acid EPA 552.3105.201 007

107 - Microbiological Methods for Non-Potable Water and Sewage SludgeField of Accreditation:

Total Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9221 B,C-2006107.001 001

Fecal Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9221 C,E-2006107.001 002

As of 12/15/2023 , this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. 
Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State. Page 1 of 3
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Certificate Number: 1272

Expiration Date: 8/31/2024

Dublin San Ramon Services District

E. coli (Enumeration) SM 9223 B-2004 Colilert 18107.015 001

Fecal Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9223 B-2004 Colilert 18107.015 002

Enterococci Enterolert107.017 001

Total Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9221 B-2014107.050 001

Fecal Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9221 E-2014107.052 001

Enterococci SM 9230 D-2013 Enterolert107.066 001

E. coli (Enumeration) SM 9223 B-2016 Colilert 18107.070 001

Fecal Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9223 B-2016 Colilert 18107.070 002

108 - Inorganic Constituents in Non-Potable WaterField of Accreditation:

Potassium EPA 200.8108.015 003

Sodium EPA 200.8108.015 005

Chloride EPA 300.0108.017 002

Fluoride EPA 300.0108.017 003

Nitrate (as N) EPA 300.0108.017 004

Nitrate-Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0108.017 005

Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0108.017 006

Sulfate (as SO4) EPA 300.0108.017 008

Ammonia (as N) EPA 350.1108.025 001

Turbidity SM 2130 B-2011108.059 001

Alkalinity SM 2320 B-2011108.063 001

Hardness SM 2340 C-2011108.067 001

Specific Conductance SM 2510 B-2011108.069 001

Residue, Total SM 2540 B-2015108.070 001

Residue, Total SM 2540 B-2011108.071 001

Residue, Filterable TDS SM 2540 C-2015108.072 001

Residue, Filterable TDS SM 2540 C-2011108.073 001

Residue, Non-filterable TSS SM 2540 D-2015108.074 001

Residue, Non-filterable TSS SM 2540 D-2011108.075 001

Residue, Volatile SM 2540 E-2015108.076 001

Residue, Volatile SM 2540 E-2011108.077 001

Temperature SM 2550 B-2010108.080 001

Calcium SM 3500-Ca B-2011108.087 001

Chlorine, Total Residual SM 4500-Cl G-2011108.114 001

Cyanide, Total SM 4500-CN- E-2016108.124 001

Cyanide, Total SM 4500-CN E-2011108.125 001

Hydrogen Ion (pH) SM 4500-H+ B-2011108.137 001

Ammonia (as N) SM 4500-NH3 D-2011108.140 001

Oxygen, Dissolved SM 4500-O G-2011108.173 001

Oxygen, Dissolved SM 4500-O G-2016108.174 001

Silica, Dissolved SM 4500-SiO2 C-2011108.184 001

Biochemical Oxygen Demand SM 5210 B-2016108.206 001

Carbonaceous BOD SM 5210 B-2016108.206 002

As of 12/15/2023 , this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. 
Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State. Page 2 of 3
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Certificate Number: 1272

Expiration Date: 8/31/2024

Dublin San Ramon Services District

Biochemical Oxygen Demand SM 5210 B-2011108.207 001

Carbonaceous BOD SM 5210 B-2011108.207 002

Chemical Oxygen Demand Hach 8000108.325 001

109 - Metals and Trace Elements in Non-Potable WaterField of Accreditation:

Antimony EPA 200.8109.625 002

Arsenic EPA 200.8109.625 003

Barium EPA 200.8109.625 004

Beryllium EPA 200.8109.625 005

Boron EPA 200.8109.625 006

Cadmium EPA 200.8109.625 007

Chromium EPA 200.8109.625 008

Cobalt EPA 200.8109.625 009

Copper EPA 200.8109.625 010

Lead EPA 200.8109.625 013

Manganese EPA 200.8109.625 014

Nickel EPA 200.8109.625 016

Selenium EPA 200.8109.625 017

Silver EPA 200.8109.625 018

Thallium EPA 200.8109.625 019

Vanadium EPA 200.8109.625 022

Zinc EPA 200.8109.625 023

Mercury EPA 245.1109.635 001

As of 12/15/2023 , this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. 
Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State. Page 3 of 3
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Dublin San Ramon Services District

Laboratory and Technical Services

7399 Johnson Drive

Pleasanton, CA 94588 

8/31/2026

9/1/2024

1272

CALIFORNIA STATE

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM 

    CERTIFICATE OF     

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION
Is hereby granted to

Scope of the certificate is limited to the 
“Fields of Accreditation”

which accompany this Certificate.

Continued accredited status depends on compliance with applicable laws and regulations, 
proficiency testing studies, and payment of applicable fees.

This Certificate is granted in accordance with provisions of 
Section 100825, et seq. of the Health and Safety Code.

Certificate No.:

Expiration Date: 

Effective Date:

Sacramento, California
subject to forfeiture or revocation

__________________________________________________
Christine Sotelo, Program Manager
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
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Dublin San Ramon Services District

Laboratory and Technical Services

Pleasanton, CA 94588 

CALIFORNIA STATE

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM 

Fields of Accreditation

Certificate Number: 1272

Phone: 9258752325

Expiration Date: 8/31/20267399 Johnson Drive

101 - Microbiology of Drinking WaterField of Accreditation:

Heterotrophic Bacteria SimPlate101.010 002

Total Coliform  P/A SM 9223 B Colilert101.050 001

E. coli  P/A SM 9223 B Colilert101.050 002

Total Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9223 B Colilert101.050 003

E. coli (Enumeration) SM 9223 B Colilert101.050 004

102 - Inorganic Chemistry of Drinking WaterField of Accreditation:

Chloride EPA 300.0102.030 003

Fluoride EPA 300.0102.030 005

Nitrate (as N) EPA 300.0102.030 006

Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0102.030 007

Sulfate (as SO4) EPA 300.0102.030 009

Turbidity SM 2130 B-2001102.095 001

Alkalinity SM 2320 B-1997102.100 001

Hardness SM 2340 C-1997102.121 001

Specific Conductance SM 2510 B-1997102.130 001

Residue, Filterable TDS SM 2540 C-1997102.140 001

Calcium SM 3500-Ca B-1997102.148 001

Chlorine, Total Residual SM 4500-Cl G-2000102.175 002

Hydrogen Ion (pH) SM 4500-H+ B-2000102.203 001

UV254 SM 5910 B-2011102.280 001

103 - Toxic Chemical Elements of Drinking WaterField of Accreditation:

Copper EPA 200.8103.140 008

Lead EPA 200.8103.140 009

107 - Microbiological Methods for Non-Potable Water and Sewage SludgeField of Accreditation:

Fecal Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9221 E-2014107.052 001

Enterococci SM 9230 D-2013 Enterolert107.066 001

E. coli (Enumeration) SM 9223 B-2016 Colilert 18107.070 001

Fecal Coliform (Enumeration) SM 9223 B-2016 Colilert 18107.070 002

108 - Inorganic Constituents in Non-Potable WaterField of Accreditation:

Potassium EPA 200.8108.015 003

Sodium EPA 200.8108.015 005

Chloride EPA 300.0108.017 002

As of 1/8/2025 , this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. 
Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State. Page 1 of 2
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Certificate Number: 1272

Expiration Date: 8/31/2026

Dublin San Ramon Services District

Fluoride EPA 300.0108.017 003

Nitrate (as N) EPA 300.0108.017 004

Nitrate-Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0108.017 005

Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0108.017 006

Sulfate (as SO4) EPA 300.0108.017 008

Ammonia (as N) EPA 350.1108.025 001

Turbidity SM 2130 B-2011108.059 001

Alkalinity SM 2320 B-2011108.063 001

Hardness SM 2340 C-2011108.067 001

Specific Conductance SM 2510 B-2011108.069 001

Residue, Total SM 2540 B-2015108.070 001

Residue, Filterable TDS SM 2540 C-2015108.072 001

Residue, Non-filterable TSS SM 2540 D-2015108.074 001

Residue, Volatile SM 2540 E-2015108.076 001

Temperature SM 2550 B-2010108.080 001

Calcium SM 3500-Ca B-2011108.087 001

Chlorine, Total Residual SM 4500-Cl G-2011108.114 001

Hydrogen Ion (pH) SM 4500-H+ B-2011108.137 001

Oxygen, Dissolved SM 4500-O G-2016108.174 001

Biochemical Oxygen Demand SM 5210 B-2016108.206 001

Carbonaceous BOD SM 5210 B-2016108.206 002

Chemical Oxygen Demand Hach 8000108.325 001

109 - Metals and Trace Elements in Non-Potable WaterField of Accreditation:

Antimony EPA 200.8109.625 002

Arsenic EPA 200.8109.625 003

Barium EPA 200.8109.625 004

Beryllium EPA 200.8109.625 005

Boron EPA 200.8109.625 006

Cadmium EPA 200.8109.625 007

Chromium EPA 200.8109.625 008

Cobalt EPA 200.8109.625 009

Copper EPA 200.8109.625 010

Lead EPA 200.8109.625 013

Manganese EPA 200.8109.625 014

Nickel EPA 200.8109.625 016

Selenium EPA 200.8109.625 017

Silver EPA 200.8109.625 018

Thallium EPA 200.8109.625 019

Vanadium EPA 200.8109.625 022

Zinc EPA 200.8109.625 023

Mercury EPA 245.1109.635 001

As of 1/8/2025 , this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number. 
Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State. Page 2 of 2
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CalTest
Nutrients x

CERTIFICATES

CalTest Analytical ELAP 1664

Attachment 2
Sub-Contracted Laboratories Used

for LAVWMA 2024
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Category Pollutant M-001 RL MDL Unit
Conventionals pH 6.61 N/A N/A Std Unit

Temperature 21.0 N/A N/A oC

Inorganics Total Ammonia as N (M-001 only) 29 0.10 0.076 mg/L

Note:
M-001 - a point after DSRSD and City of Livermore effluent combined and before release to EBDA pipeline (San Leandro Sampling Station)
RL - Reporting Limit
MDL - Method Detection Limit

Attachment 3 - LAVWMA Effluent and Receiving Water Characterization Study
Monitoring Locations (M-001)

November 2024
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ITEM NO. 9 UPDATE AND RESPONSE TO VARIOUS LEGAL AND LEGISLATIVE 
ISSUES  

Action Requested 

None at this time. This is an information item only. 

Summary  

Attached is information from the Bay Area Clean Water Agencies (BACWA), California 
Association of Sanitation Agencies (CASA), and the California Special Districts Association 
(CSDA). 

Recommendation 

None at this time. This is an information item only. 

Attachments 

A. BACWA Bulletin July 2025
B. CASA May 2025 Newsletter
C. CASA Regulatory Update June 2025
D. CSDA Article on proposed SB 707
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ITEM NO. 10 GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 

Action Requested 
None at this time. This is only an information item. 

  Summary of General Manager Work Activity 

The General Manager (GM) agreement is for a term of two years and began on April 01, 2024. 
There is a limitation of 1,000 hours per fiscal year for General Manager’s Administrative Services 
(GMAS). After assuming the duties of General Manager at its May 15, 2024 Board meeting, the 
LAVWMA Board of Directors additionally delegated the LAVWMA General Manager with the 
responsibility of serving as LAVWMA’s Treasurer. To date, approximately 30% of the General 
Manager’s time has been dedicated to Treasurer responsibilities.  

• As of June 30, 2025, the LAVWMA General Manager / Treasurer worked 721.75 hours
during FY2024/25.

• As of July 1, 2025, the LAVWMA General Manager / Treasurer worked 40.25 hours during
FY2025/26.

  In FY2024/25 and to date in FY2025/26, the General Manager / Treasurer’s work hours have been 
  below the work hours allotted solely for GMAS. 

Administrative Services 

• On May 30, 2025 – the GM signed an amendment to the Regional Government Services
(RGS) agreement for accounting services for FY2024/25 and a second amendment for
FY2025/26.

• On June 09, 2025 – LAVWMA’s Records Management Request for Proposals (RFP) was
posted on the LAVWMA website and emailed to 5 local consultants (Records Control
Services, Inc., Pacifica Records Management, Vital Records Control – San Francisco,
GRM Document Management and Access Corporation). LAVWMA received no proposals
on this project. LAVWMA will re-issue RFP(s) breaking the project into two separate
projects  – the first project will be for the software acquisition startup and training, and the
second project for document copying and uploading all documents into the digital
document storage program.

• Website vendor (Computer Courage) completed the American Disabilities Act (ADA)
compliance updates to the LAVWMA website on July 17, 2025.

o An icon has been incorporated into the website, allowing ADA users to click on it
and adjust the site according to their specific ADA needs. With each subsequent
visit, the website will retain the user's access address and automatically adjust to
align with their ADA preferences.

o However, this solution is only temporary. LAVWMA has obtained estimates from
three vendors to establish a permanent ADA accommodation and to regularly
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evaluate the website's ADA compliance status. The General Manager intends to 
inform the Board about the ADA enhancements to the website during the Board 
meeting scheduled for November 19, 2025. 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Renewal 

o On June 11, 2025 – the LAVWMA General Manager executed a “not to exceed”
$66,700.00 agreement with Environmental and Public Health Engineering, Inc.
(EOA) to assist LAVWMA with the renewal of its NPDES Wet Weather Permit.
Activities including data gathering and compiling the permit application are
currently underway.

o Dublin San Ramon Services District (DSRSD) staff submitted the 2024 self-
monitoring report to the Waterboard on June 11, 2025. During calendar year 2024
there were no permit exceedances or pollutants detected at or above applicable
water quality objectives.

o On July 22, 2025, the General Manager, San Leandro Sample Station (SLSS)
Project Designer (Hydroscience), and representatives of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board met to discuss the Waterboard giving LAVWMA an
exemption to operate the SLSS outside of the permitted wet season operational
window. This exemption request is necessary to test the new SLSS equipment once
upgraded and refurbished. All parties came to verbal agreement on the concept of
this request. A formal request letter is currently in draft form.

Financial Management 

• On July 01, 2025 – RGS prepared and the LAVWMA GM/Treasurer sent LAVWMA’s
cost of service invoices to the City of Livermore ($2,605,979.72) and DSRSD
($6,156,565.58) (DSRSD and Pleasanton).

• On July 01, 2025 – Annual Financial audit for fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, has begun.
Maze and Associates is managing the audit process.

• On June 16, 2025 – GM/Treasurer submitted LAVWMA’s Government Compensation in
California (GCC) Report for calendar year 2024.

• As of July 15, 2025, the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) account has been directly
credited with the interest earned on LAVWMA’s deposits for the quarter ending June 30,
2025. The LAIF interest rate is 4.40%. The California Asset Management Program
(CAMP) account interest rate was 4.41% as of August 01, 2025. Most of LAVWMA’s
funds are in the CAMP account.

• On July 17, 2025 – LAVWMA received cost of service payment from DSRSD (DSRSD
and Pleasanton) – Amount $6,156,565.58.

• On July 25, 2025 – LAVWMA received cost of service payment from the City of
Livermore –Amount $2,605,979.72. 
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• On July 31, 2025 – LAVWMA made a bond payment in the amount of $5,936,699.67
from the Bank of America to US Bank.

Operations and Maintenance  

• Over the weekend of July 12-13, 2025, an intruder entered the SLSS and left a water hose
running. No damage was made to the facility. This has occurred multiple times over the
years. The San Leandro Police believe the culprit is a homeless person. The site has remote
cameras and intruder alarms which will be upgraded as part of the San Leandro Sample
Station Improvement Project.

• DSRSD Operations staff installed a chlorination facility at the Pump Station. The plan is to
add additional chlorine during the summer months from midnight on Sundays until the
pumps shut off on Mondays. This will serve as a maintenance disinfection dose to
discourage microbial. This system is operational as of August 01, 2025. The General
Manager informed the Waterboard about the installation of this equipment.

• On June 10, 2025 – the LAVWMA GM gave Alameda County Public Works (ACPW)
permission to have the ACPW contractor proceed with the relocation of the LAVWMA
cathodic protection utilities and to bill LAVWMA for this work.

• On March 25, 2025 – DSRSD enrolled LAVWMA’s PG&E service into Ava’s Bright
Choice program.

o There is cleaner energy at a 5% cost reduction when compared to PG&E rates.

• The GM reviewed the 4th Quarter FY2024/25 Quarterly Report of Operations completed by
the DSRSD’s Operations staff.

• The GM attended the Quarterly LAVWMA Operations & Maintenance (O&M) meetings,
giving and receiving updates on LAVWMA Capital and O&M projects.

• The GM attended the monthly East Bay Dischargers Authority (EBDA) managers’
meetings, sending recorded meeting notes to relevant DSRSD, City of Livermore, and
Pleasanton staff members.

• The GM reviewed monthly DSRSD Laboratory Reports for the San Leandro Sample
Station.

• The GM performed bi-monthly inspections of the Pump Station.

• The GM performed bi-monthly inspections at the San Leandro Sample Station, as well as,
participated in site visits to facilitate the startup of the SLSS upgrade project.
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Capital Projects - (See attached Capital Project Update) 

Legal and Other Administrative 

• The GM attended monthly individual check-in meetings with executive staff of
LAVWMA Member Agencies (DSRSD, the City of Livermore and the City of
Pleasanton).

• The GM is currently collaborating with legal counsel on the LAVWMA/City of
Livermore Easement Lease Agreement.

• On July 9, 2025 – at the request of the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA), LAVWMA posted on the LAVWMA website a FINAL PUBLIC
NOTICE that LAVWMA has filed a reimbursement application with FEMA
related to the emergency repair of the Livermore Interceptor Pipeline.

Recommendation 

None at this time. This is an information item only. 

Attachments 

A. General Manager Project Narrative Update
B. Capital Project Update
C. Registry of Public Agency Filing
D. FEMA Public Notice Filing
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LAVWMA Projects FY2025/26 

Project Status Report  

(Bold indicates activity since the May 2025 Board Meeting) 

Capital Project Program 
Capital Program Total - $4,426,500.00 

Lead 
Agency 

Target 
Completion 
Date 

San Leandro Sample Station Design Improvements 
• Project Creation FY2023/24.
• FY2024/25 Project Management changed from DSRSD to

LAVWMA.
• Improve infrastructure used for wet weather discharge of

LAVWMA flows to San Lorenzo Creek in lieu of the EBDA
outfall.

• Automation and replacement of valves, flow meters, chlorine
analyzers, pressure relief valves and other instrumentation.
Programming of logic controllers and computer control
systems.

• June 10, 2025 – Project update meeting - June 13th letter
from CM to contractor noting project next steps. 

• June 24, 2025 – City of San Leandro and Heron Bay HOA
given updated construction schedule. 

• July 10, 2025 – 30” valve, 5th delivery delay. Now expected
at the end of August 2025* (all equipment will be on
hand).

• July 23, 2025 – LAVWMA GM and project designer met
with the Waterboard regarding discharge exemptions for
this project.

• Scheduling Scada programmer (TESCO) is the last hurdle
to start the project. 

• Project schedule as of July 29, 2025 – Completion date of
November 07, 2025.

• August 4, 2025, contractor mobilized to the project site.
• Budget - $1,275,000.00 

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

Cathodic Protection Improvements 
• Project Creation FY2023/24.
• LAVWMA completed a cathodic protection survey in 2023.
• Construction specifications needed to complete the repairs

and upgrades delayed due to staffing shortage.
• LAVWMA executed an agreement with an On-Call

Engineering consultant in April 2025.

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26
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• LAVWMA On-Call Engineering consultants will complete
design specifications and LAVWMA will hire a contractor to
complete the project.

• June 20, 2025 – LAVWMA staff received a proposal from
Carollo Engineers and JHD consultants to provide
engineering services for this work. A construction
contractor will be needed to complete contractor work. 
Carollo’s proposal in legal review.

• July 01, 2025 – LAVWMA GM, Hydroscience (Designer),
McGuire and Hester (Contractor), Brocka (Sub-
Contractor) and DSRSD met at the SLSS. 

• July 01, 2025 – LAVWMA GM contacted the Heron Bay
HOA regarding impacts to the community and the updated
construction schedule.

• July 1, 2025 – Received updated COI for McGuire and
Hester (General Contractor)

• Budget - $320,000.00 

Export Pipeline Inspection and Mitigation 
(see attached completion schedule)

• Project Creation FY2023/24.
• Selected sections of the 15.3 miles of pipeline will be

inspected and spot repairs completed based on current and
2021 Inspection Report.

• Board directed staff to make an agreement with a pipe
inspection contractor. The agreement was executed in
September of 2024.

• Pressure (Dublin) side of the pipeline and the pipeline at the
pump station were completed in November 2024.

• June through November 2025, gravity sections of the pipe will
be inspected and spot repairs completed.

• Spot Repair Needed 415ft from end of forcemain:
o Repair must be rated for operating pressure of

190PSI.
 Three quotes received:

• $369,000 Azuria on 03/26/2025;
• $88,700 coordinated systems on

06/05/2025; and
• $78,950 – Underground Solutions.

On 08/06/2025 (GM Authorized) *
– This quote also includes repairs 
to 4 additional spots (a total of 7
spot repairs) not included in the
first two quotes.

o June 24, 2025 – Planning meeting:
 Tentative start date July 14, 2025

DSRSD 30-Jun-26
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 NPS recommends Weco Seals at site of
spot repair*

• Cracks are in coating not steel.
• Weco Seals will protect the pipe

from corrosion.
• LAVWMA pipeline already has

Weco Seals in other locations.
• August 6 – 8, 2025 – Complete - Segment J: STA 397+80 -

500+70
o Dewatering prior to inspection involved 66 loads

at 4,900 per truck load estimate gallons 323,400.
o Total gallons dewatered from pipeline via pumping

or truck to facilitate the inspection is estimated at
671,300.

• DSRSD, City of Livermore and LAVWMA coordinating the
storage of effluent to facilitate pipeline inspection. 

• GM authorized additional weekend and after hours
pumping if necessary to catch up on pumping effluent
stored to facilitate pipeline inspection (expect additional
electrical costs for July and August).

• Budget - $600,000.00 
LAVWMA NPDES Permit Renewal 

• Project Creation FY2024/25.
• Proposal to execute an agreement with consultant to the

Board of Directors May 2025.
• NPDES renewal application to be submitted to the

Waterboard by September 2025.
• June 11, 2025 – executed a not to exceed $64,250.00

agreement with EOA to provide technical assistance in
renewal of the NPDES Permit.

• July 16, 2025 – Project Kick-off meeting with EOA, DSRSD
and LAVWMA.

• July 30, 2025 – Compiling data for the application
package.

• Budget - $75,000.00 

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

Livermore Pipeline Project 
• Project Creation FY2023/24.
• Project substantially completed by DSRSD.
• City of Livermore paid LAVWMA $5.8 million toward the

cost of this project in December of 2024.
• Zone 7 easement secured.
• City of Livermore and LAVWMA are in negotiations on

easement lease agreement.
• FEMA reimbursement for initial response work awarded in

November of 2024 – amount $21,618.29. These funds were
deposited in “sole-use” reserves.

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26
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• FEMA reimbursement for major project work in the amount
of $4.07 million is being pursued by LAVWMA by use of a 
FEMA consultant.

• Easement lease and FEMA consultant and other
administrative activities to close this project will be billed to
the City of Livermore.

• Submitted documents to keep Old Pipe Removal Project
active in FEMA System 06-09-2025.

• 06-25-2025 – FEMA consultant (KCG Consulting) has
exhausted efforts with State FEMA Reps. Will reach out
to FEMA FEDERAL Directors to inquire on status of
Emergency Repair Reimbursement. 

• July 17, 2025 – FEMA has advanced $4.07 million dollar
reimbursement project to Final Reviewer - no target date 
for completion of final review.

• July 24, 2025 – LAVWMA and City of Livermore attorneys
awaiting meeting with Airport Manager who has not yet
reviewed the lease documents.

• August 5, 2025 – FEMA communication - $4.07 is in final
review. Review will take longer due to the volume of
projects FEMA is processing. Note: all projects > $1
Million require congressional approval.

• August 7, 2025 – LAVWMA and Livermore attorneys met
with Livermore Airport Manager on lease agreement. 
Hoping to finalize in the next few weeks. 

• Budget - $75,000.00 
LAVWMA Asset Maintenance Plan – Phase II 

• Project Creation FY2025/26.
• Develop an Asset Management Policy for LAVWMA.
• Develop an Asset Management Strategy/Maintenance

approach for large assets over the next 25 years with a
budget component for and project prioritization for the next 5
years.

• Complete Business Risk Analysis for LAVWMA’s Assets.
• Complete Consequences of Failure analysis for LAVWMA’s

assets.
• Complete Probability of Failure analysis for LAVWMA’s

assets.
• Review Strategic Asset Management Plan for the LAVWMA

System and subsystems place findings in a technical
memorandum.

• June 20, 2025 – LAVWMA staff received a proposal
from On-Call Engineering Consultant (Carollo
Engineers) to complete this project. Proposal in staff
review.

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26
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• July 25, 2025 – Carollo sent LAVWMA GM draft Phase
one scope of work for this project. The scope is
currently being reviewed.

• August 18, 2025 – GM Finalized scope of work for
current fiscal year.

• Budget - $150,000 
Evaluation and Overhaul of Export Pumps 

• Project Creation FY2025/26.
• Overhaul 2 Export Pumps and Motors- Pumps #4 and #9.
• June 25, 2025 – Pump #4 is pulled and at factory for

overhaul.
• During commissioning Pump #7 had vibration issue

o Mitigation Step 1 - replace coupler (underway).
o Mitigation step 2 – Evaluate the motor.

• Pump #9 will be overhauled after #4 and #7 are
operational.

• Budget - $190,000.00 

DSRSD 30-Jun-26

Pump Station Cross Over Valve Replacement 
• Project Creation FY2025/26.
• Assess the material and operational condition on the 24” and

36” crossover valves at the LAVWWMA Pump Station.
• Budget - $75,000 

DSRSD 30-Jun-26

Air Entrapment Mitigation Projects 
• Project Creation FY2025/26.
• May of 2025 the Engineering consultant completed the study.
• FY2024/25 Study Complete Project Budget $109,000.00,

Project final cost $79,894.00.
• This budget proposes to complete 4 of the 8 tasks which

includes:
o Addition of a vent to western terminus vault.

(Completed)
o Replacement and upsize of a western terminus air

relief valve. (Completed) 
o EBDA is in the process of getting their insertion meter

and Mag meters calibrated. (In progress)
• Budget - $151,500.00 

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

Ava Bright Choice and Solar Arrays at LAVWMA 
• Project Creation FY2025/26.
• DSRSD enrolled LAVWMA in Ava Bright Choice Clean

Energy Program on March 25,2025.
• Ava Bright Choice comes with a 5% discount over the normal

PG & E charges.

DSRSD 30-Jun-26
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• DSRSD will issue a Request for Proposal for engineering
consultants to study LAVWMA entering into a Power
Purchase Agreement which includes the installation of solar
panels at the LAVWMA Pump Station.

• If the PPA Evaluation proves viable, LAVWMA will complete a
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) analysis. If
positive, LAVWMA will pursue the solar PPA project.

• June 13, 2025 – GM reviewed and commented on DSRSD
draft project RFP. 

• June 18, 2025 – DSRSD issued an RFP seeking a PPA
provider for DSRSD and LAVWMA solar projects.

• Budget - $210,000.00 
SCADA/PLC Upgrades to Pump Station 

• Project Creation FY2023/24.
• Project delayed while DSRSD completed this work on

DSRSD facilities.
• Project will replace SCADA infrastructure at LAVWMA

facilities.
• DSRSD will start work on LAVWMA facilities in FY2025/26

and complete this project during the FY2026/27.
• Project just started as of July 30, 2025.
• Budget - $725,000.00 

DSRSD 30-Jun-26

East Lewelling Blvd Easement Improvements 
• Project Creation FY2025/26.
• Alameda County is conducting an improvement project along

East Lewelling Boulevard which includes street widening and
the addition of a bike lane and sidewalk. As a result,
LAVWMA will need to relocate 4 cathodic test stations and 
one blow-off valve box.

• June 10, 2025 – LAVWMA GM gave Alameda County
Public Works permission to have ACPW contractor
proceed with this project and bill LAVWMA.

• Budget- $150,000.00 

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

Replace 17 Valve Actuators at the Pump Station 
• Project Creation FY2023/24.
• This project will replace actuators on valves at the pump

station. The existing actuators are more than 20 years old.
• July 30, 2025 – 13 of 17 actuators replaced – Expect

project completion by the end of August 2025. 
• Budget - $85,000.00 

DSRSD 30-Jun-26
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On Call Engineering Program 
• Project Creation FY2025/26.
• DSRSD’s engineering staff does not have sufficient staffing

resources to support all DSRSD, DERWA and LAVWMA
projects.

• April 2025 – LAVWMA executed an agreement with an
engineering consulting firm to conduct engineering support
work on LAVWMA projects which include an asset
management plan, cathodic protection improvements, East
Lewelling Boulevard facilities relocation and other
unforeseen engineering support work that may come up.

• August 1, 2025 – LAVWMA GM reviewing proposals from
Carollo Engineers, Inc. for both the Asset Management
and Cathodic Protection Projects.

• Budget - $220,000.00 

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

Other Misc, LAVWMA Renewal/Replacement 
• Budget - $50,000.00 

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

Other Misc, EBDA Renewal/Replacement 
• Budget - $50,000.00 

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

CIP Planning/Mgmt. Contingency 
• Budget - $50,000.00 

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

FY2025/26 – Major Administrative Projects 
Digital Records Management Program 

• June 09-2025 – Digital Records Management RFP posted
on LAVWMA website and sent to 5 local vendors
proposals due July 18, 2025.

• July 01, 2025 – GM met with Chetu – Potential bidder on
this project.

• No Bids on the RFP for the project by the deadline of
July 18, 2025.

• Feedback from consultants
1. Break the project into two projects. 

 Project A- Software 
acquisition/setup/training 

 Project B- Document scanning
2. Advertising the project on additional government

websites.
• Planning to reissue project RFP(s) in September 2025.
• Project Budget - $97,500.00

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26
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Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable Vendor 
(RGS) 

• May 30, 2025 – signed an amendment to Regional
Government Services agreement for accounting
services for FY2024/25 and a second amendment for
FY2025/26.

• Project Budget FY2025/26 – Not to Exceed - $120,000.00

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

Upgrade Website to ADA Complaint 
• Website vendor (Computer Courage) completed

ADA updates to the LAVWMA website on July 17,
2025.

• Need to finalize process to certify ADA compliance.
• Total project YTD costs – $1150.00
• Project Budget - $7,500.00

LAVWMA 30-Jun-26

Critical Operations and Maintenance Projects 
Pump Station Chlorination System 

• Waterboard notified regarding system installation.
• July 30,2025 – System installed and ready for

operation.
• System start-up will occur after completion of

pipeline inspection.
• YTD Cost – $18,417.22
• Project Budget - $35,000

DSRSD 15-Aug-25
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LAVWMA Pipeline Inspection Project 
CIP 23-L011 

Project Summary as of August 06, 2025 
Segment Pipe Diameter Inspection Length (ft) Location City 

A 36" 2961.55 Lewelling - Brunswick to Sedgemen 

San Leandro 
B 36" 974.49 Lewelling - West of 880 Crossing 

C 36" 1693.75 Lewelling - 880 Crossing to Usher 

D 36" 2089.05 Lewelling - Ronda to Ashland 

Alameda County 
E 36" 2328.03 Lewelling - BART to Langton Wy 

F 36" 339.58 Lewelling and Mission 

G 36" 422.2 Mattox between Mission and Birch 

H 36" 8107.68 Greenview Dr to Norbridge Ave 

Castro Valley 
I 36" 1279.78 Grove Wy @ San Lorenzo Creek 

J 36" 10296.56 E Castro Valley Rd Jensen to Eden Canyon 

K 36" 121.6 Dublin Rd @ Dublin Creek 

Pleasanton 

L 36" 2012.01 Dublin Canyon Rd Dublin Canyon Creek 

M 36" 316.08 Dublin Canyon Road Laurel Creek Dr 

N 36" 2770.87 LAVWMA PS to 680 Crossing 

O 27" 528 West of El Charo Rd 
Pleasanton/ 
Livermore 

P 36 " 1000 (repair) North of Workday site Pleasanton 

Total Feet of Pipe for the Project 36,241.23 ft 

Already Completed 

 (as of 8/9/2025) 
24,152.80 ft 

Removed from Project Due to 
Constraints 

339.58 ft 

Remainder to be Completed By 
September 2025 

11,748.85 ft 

Percent of Project Completed 67.5 % 
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Air Entrainment Project 

• May of 2025 the Engineering consultant completed a study of the problem.
• The study contains 8 ranked mitigation efforts. EBDA is budgeting to complete 2 of the 8 recommendations identified in the Air Entrainment study.
• May 29, 2025 – DSRSD Field Mechanics Upsized the Air Relief Valve at the EBDA Vault form 4” to 8” 

Added May 28,2025 

 LAVWMA Side 

EBDA side 

LAVWMA/EBDA 

Pipeline Connection Vault 
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Air Entrainment Improvement 

Upsized Air Relief Valve from 4” to 8” 

   June 2025 
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Evaluation and Overhaul of Export Pumps 

Motor to Pump #4 Pulled on June 25, 2025 
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Arch damage to rotor bars 
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Project - Replace 17 Valve Actuators at the LAVWMA Pump Station 

20-year-old Valve Actuators

Item No. 10 - Attachment B

110 of 127



New Replacement Valve Actuators on June 25, 2025 (13 of 17 valve actuators have been replaced) 
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LAVWMA San Leandro Sample Station (contractor mobilized work site on August 4, 2025) 

Heron Bay HOA and the City of San Leandro notified that work is proceeding. 

WORK SITE 1 
LAVWMA SAN 

LEANDRO 
SAMPLE 

WORK SITE 2 
LAVWMA FLOW 

METER AND 
CONTROL VALVE 

VAULTS 
(CLOSED TO 

PUBLIC ACCESS) 

TEMPORARY 
ADA-COMPLIANT 

BYPASS TRAIL 
AROUND WORK 

 

TEMPORARY 
SIDEWALK 

CLOSURE FOR 
VAULT UPGRADE 

PEDESTRIAN 
BYPASS 
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Location of flow meter and control valve to EBDA 
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30” Flow Meter 

30” Valve between LAVWMA and EBDA 
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Pump Station Re-Chlorination System- Ready for Operation as of August 1, 2025. 
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FINAL PUBLIC NOTICE 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has received a subgrant application for 
Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency, Alameda, CA. Pursuant to Executive 
Order (EO) 11988 and 44 CFR Part 9.12, final notice is hereby given of FEMA’s intent to provide 
funding for this project under the Public Assistance Grant Program (PA). 

An initial disaster-wide Public Notice for DR-4699-CA was published November 1, 2023. Funding 
for the proposed project will be conditional upon compliance with all applicable federal, tribal, 
state and local laws, regulations, floodplain standards, permit requirements and conditions. 

Under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), federal actions must be reviewed and 
evaluated for feasible alternatives and for social, economic, historic, environmental, legal, and 
safety considerations. EO 11988 and EO 11990 requires FEMA to consider alternatives and 
provide a public notice of any proposed actions in or affecting floodplains or wetlands. This notice 
may also fulfill requirements under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA). 

This notice serves as a project‐specific final notice for FEMA’s funding action located within a 
Special Flood Hazard Area. FEMA has determined the only practicable alternative is to fund the 
repairs of an LAVWMA pipe at a deeper depth. This action complies with the National Flood 
Insurance Program (NFIP) requirements. There is a potential for the facility to be impacted by 
future flooding events due to its location within the Zone AE Floodway. The proposed work will 
not take place in wetlands per the United States Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands 
Inventory and will have little potential to impact or affect wetland values. 

Applicant: Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency (LAVWMA) 
Project Title: PW 01648; PN 722530; LAVWMA Sewer Pipe Relocation 

Location of Proposed Work and Floodplain Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Panels: 

Facility GPS FIRM Panels FIRM Date 

Replacement pipe 

37.69360, - 
121.84867 to 
37.69271, - 
121.84781 

06001C0328G 8/3/2009 

Proposed Work and Purpose: The City of Livermore Water Reclamation Plant (LAVWMA) 
secondary transport pipe was damaged due to high water events causing erosion and exposure 
to facility. The pipe is wrapped in concrete and runs beneath the Arroyo Mocho Creek. The creek 
bed eroded during this flood event causing the pipe to be exposed and damaged. Repairs were 
made to restore the pipe back to pre-disaster design, function, and use by replacing in the 
proximal alignment at a deep depth to avoid future damages. In addition, a manhole cover was 
replaced at the facility. 
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Project Alternatives: 

(1) (No Action) This alternative would result in a continued disruption of
services/ risk of additional damage. If the damage is not repaired/service not
restored, then adverse economic and social impacts may occur and continued
negative impacts may be experienced.
(2) (Repair in-kind) Repairs made in kind may result in similar damages from future flood
events.
(3) (Relocation) Relocating the facility to avoid the floodplain is not a practicable alternative, as
rerouting the pipeline would be prohibitively expensive and time-consuming. Additionally, the property
is not owned by LAVWMA, and the current owners are unwilling to agree to acceptable terms.

Comments: This will serve as the final public notice regarding the above‐described action 
funded by the FEMA Public Assistance program. Interested persons may submit comments, 
questions, or request a map of this specific project by writing to the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, Region 9, 1111 Broadway #1200, Oakland, CA 94607, or by emailing 
FEMA-RIX-EHP-Documents@fema.dhs.gov . Comments should be sent in writing with the 
subject line “PW 01648; PN 722530; LAVWMA Sewer Pipe Relocation” at the above address 
within 15 days of the date of this notice. 

THIS NOTICE MAY BE REMOVED FROM PUBLIC VIEW ON THE 15th DAY FROM 
ORIGINAL DATE OF POSTING. 

NOTICE WAS POSTED ON 9th DAY OF July  2025 

***END OF NOTICE*** 
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